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MISCELLANEOUS COPPER COINS.

Coins of Canada, all fine. 20 pieces.

Another lot, mostly fine. 20 pieces.

Lafayette standing; rev., same incused ; very fine, unique.

Bust of Wellington ; rev., man on horseback; Cossack

penny token, ranked amongst Canada coins
;

nearly

fine, rare.

R. Sharpley, Montreal, head of the Queen ; rev., “ Import-

ers,” etc. ; brass, fine, rare.

North American Token; good.

Bust of Col. De Salabery facing right ; rev., “Ships, Col-

onies, and Commerce.” Col. I)e Salabery was Generalw

of the Canadian forces at the battle of Chateauguay
when the Americans were intercepted in their at-

tempted march on Montreal. I have never before met
with this piece; it is not mentioned by Sand ham. or

as yet by Me Lachlan in his Account of Canadian Coins,

nor can I find that it has ever been offered at auction.

For the facts concerning this piece I am indebted to

Mr. Me Lachlan. Condition very fine. 17.

Rebellion Token ; unusually good, rare.

Canadian Coins; selection, fair lot. 19 pieces.

Another selection, about the same quality. 21 pieces.

U n Sou; varieties, very good. 4 pieces.

Copper-heads; currency of *68, '64, mostly Western ; a

good lot. 100 pieces. .

Copper-heads; another lot, equally good. 100 pieces.

Copper-heads; another lot, same quality. 100 pieces.

Copper-heads ; another lot, same quality. 100 pieces.



4 MISCELLANEOUS COPPER COINS.

Ivl6

K IT

?^18

? 19

^V-20

>0 23

•• 24

I 25

) 26

1 .7^27

<3o 28

1 29

1 30

V31

v 32

>i33

S 34

> 35

ft 36

11 37

|f38

\3 39

US 40

I
<<41

Copper-heads ; another good lot, some larger. 50 pieces.

Copper heads
; another lot, fine. 28 pieces.

Copper-heads
; rare varieties. 5 pieces.

A remarkable collection of Roman Catholic medals

;

nearly all are oval, with loops and rings ; a great diver-

sity in the designs, and many of the medals are of a

high order of workmanship
; a most desirable lot,

mostly in copper and brass, some are gilt, some plated ;

sizes from 12 to 30. 36 pieces.

Gun Money, James II., 1790; crown ; barely fair, scarce.

Masonic Half-penny ; fine, scarce.

Lady Godiva Half-penny ; woman on horseback ; rev.,

elephant
;
pierced, fair, scarce. 22.

King's Farthing, 1669
;
good, rare.

Banbury Farthing; Henry Smith, 1656; and another;
rare. 2 pieces.

Half Farthing; various dates. 5 pieces.

Farthing, 1754 ;
bent as a witch token.

A set of Boulton and Watt’s coinage of 1797 ;
the Two-

penny piece is uncirculated, the Penny uncirculated

and partly bright, the Half-penny a bronze proof ; rare
,

and most desirable as a set. The Half-penny cost seven
shillings in London. 3 pieces.

Boulton and Watt's Two-penny piece
;

fine, though the

edge is a trifle bruised.

English Pennies; two of Boulton and Watt. 8 pieces.

Half-pennies ;
George I. to Victoria. 13 pieces.

Farthings
;

William and Mary to Victoria
; a good lot.

34 pieces.

English Tokens
;
half-penny size, mostly poor. 25 pieces.

English Tokens
;
a trifle better lot. 16 pieces.

English Medalets, mostly of Sovereigns; an interesting

lot. 1 2 pieces.

English Tokens
;
penny size, poor to good. 7 pieces.

English, Scotch and Irish business cards
; a good and

rare little lot, mostly farthing size. 11 pieces.

One-third Farthing; Victoria, 1868; bright, rare.

Model coinage of Victoria
;

Half Farthing to Sixteenth
Farthing'; uncirculated, rare. 5 pieces.

One Double, Guernsey
;
good. 3 pieces.

Two Doubles, Guernsey, 1858 ;
fine, rare.

Penny, Half-penny and Farthing; Isle of Man. 4'pieces.
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Staten of Jersey ; Thirteenth and Twenty-sixth Shilling;

good. 3 pieces.

Barbadoes Penny ; Indian head ;
rev., pineapple ;

fair,

scarce.

Stiver and Half Stiver
;
good. 4 pieces.

Anglo-Indian Coins; good lot. 12 pieces.

Coin of Sumatra ; rooster ; rev., date and inscription ;

good, scarce.

Twenty Cash ; Hast India Co., 1803 ; fine.

One -Stiver; Ceylon, 1815 ;
good, scarce.

Coins of Turkey ; dollar size and under ; fine. 4 pieces.

Coins of Algiers ; fine, scarce. 2 pieces.

New South Wales ; Penny Token ; fine.

Australia; Half-penny Token ; fine.

Coins of the north of Europe ; farthing to penny size ; a

good lot. 23 pieces.

Another lot; average larger, equally good. 23 pieces.

Coins of Belgium, Germany, etc. ; a good lot. 14 pieces.

Coins of the Dutch East Indies, Holland, etc. ; a good
selection and desirable. 64 pieces.

Coins of France, Spain, etc. ; fair lot. 44 pieces.

Coins of France and Italy, etc.; mostly large. 18 pieces.

Coins and small Medals; various countries; good lot.

12 pieces.

Coins ; Portugal and other countries; all very large, good
lot. 9 pieces.

Boulton and Watt Penny, 1797 ; very good, not quite
fine, scarce.

Set of Coins of I ruguay ; One. Two and Four Centesi-

mi ; uncirculated ; as a set, rare in this condition. 3 pcs.

Five Centesimi ; Governo Provisorio di Venetia. 1849;
bright, uncirculated, rare.

Coins of Russia ; two very large, good. 3 pieces.

Coins; a variety; one bright, uncirculated. 4 pieces.

One Real ; Republic of Honduras, 1870 ; nickel, fine, rnre.

DOLLARS.

LSok 1795 Flowing hair; very little circulated; a fine dollar.

Z^jo 68 1795 Fillet head; fine.

1> 0 69 1796 Edge a little nicked, but fair.
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70 1797

)-^07i 1798
’• 72 1799

).S\TS 1800

).l<fT4 •1801

)J o 75 1842

1.0^76 1846

)
.’Vo 77 1847

).|078 1847

1. If79 1849

., 80 1850

1.1081 1859

1865

.. 83 1866

.. 84 1867

•. 85 1869

]>Vlp86 1869

).y0 87 1870

u 88 1870

89 1871

lot 90 1871

The last sc

),0f 91 1872

}r 92 1872

•• 93 1873

bio 94 lf>73

J.ifV95 1875

96 1876

•• 97 1876

\.*Vf98 1877

J.I0 99 1877

100 1878

101 1878

102 1878

I.0&08 1879

I.OT104 1880

Fine.

Very good.

Trade Dollar; fair.

Trade ;
uncirculated.

Trade; proof.

Trade
;
very fine.

Trade, S. F. mint; uncirculated.

Trade, same mint; brilliant, uncirculated.

Trade ;
very fine.

Trade, S. F. mint ;* brilliant.

Trade ; verv fine.

Standard ;
uncirculated.

Standard; uncirculated, brilliant.

Standard; same condition.

%
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HALF DOLLARS.

1803 Fair, a little scarce.

1^03 Different die ;
fair for date.

1806 About the same.

1806 Very fine; barely touched by circulation.

1807 Head to right; poor.

1807 Head to left; somewhat worn, very good.

1808 Poor.

1809 Fair.

1809 Very good.

1810 Pierced; considerably worn.

1811 Fair.

1812 Fair.

1813 Barely fair ; a cross will be observed on the re-

verse which seems to have been made by the die.

1814 Poor.

1817 Much worn.

1818 Fair.

1818 About the same.

1819 Good.

1820 over 1819; poor.

1820 Plain date, good.

1821 Pierced, otherwise good.

1822 Worn.

1823 Good.

1823 Different die
;
poor.

1824 Good.

1825 Fair.

1825 Different; fair.

1826 Good.

1826 Not so good.

18*27 Very good.

1828 Poor.

1829 Very good.

1829 Poor.

1830 Very good.

1830 Fair.

1831 Fair.
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166
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0171

172
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i

•’

0174

&175
^0176

,179

1831 Poor.

1832 Fair.

1832 Fair.

1833 Only fair.

1834 Small date; good.

1834 Small date, variety; fair.

1834 Large date; nearly fine.

1834 Large date
;
considerably worn.

1834 Large date
;
poor.

1835 Good.

1836 Barely fair
; 2 pcs.

1837 Good, and rather poor. 2 pcs.

1840 Fair.

1841 Orleans mint ; fair.

1842 The reverse shows that when struck the die was
broken in two pieces

;
fine.

1844

1845

1846

1847

1848

1850

1851

1852

1853

1854

1855

1856

Good.

Orleans mint

;

Fair.

Orleans mint

;

Orleans mint

;

Orleans mint

;

Orleans mint

;

Orleans mint

;

1 air.

fair.

fair. *

good.

fine.

very good, nearly fine. rare.

good, rare.

Poor.

Orleans mint
;

fair.

Fair.

1857 Orleans mint; barely fair.

1858 Fair.

1859 Orleans mint ;
fair.

1860 Orleans mint
;
uncirculated.

1861 Uncirculated.

1861 Fine.

1863 San Francisco mint
;
poor.

1864 Fair.

1865 San Francisco mint
;
poor.

1866 Good.

1866 Good.

1867 Uncirculated.
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QUARTER DOLLARS.

Luol80 1869 Very good.

<fol81 1870 Poor.

(wl82 1871 San Francisco mint ;
fine.

nT3183 1872 Same mint
;

poor.

>Tol84 1873 Carson City mint; fine.

•185 1874 Fine.

<55186 1875 Uncirculated.

^0187 1875 San Francisco mint ; uncirculated.

<5VT188 1876 Same mint ; uncirculated.

^0189 1876 Carson City mint
;

fine.

6^5190 1877 Uncirculated.

1,1 0 191

!.- 192

J0193

,.194

-195

U196
3o197

}.vTl98

.. 199

H 200

201

i Ip 202

208

204

205

206

Q) 29 *

IS 208

j

209

(210

\jHl

el212

3S(?13

QUARTER DOLLARS.

1796 Obverse fair for date; rev., not so good ; rare.

1804 Pierced above the date; much worn on both sides.

rare.

1805 Considerably worn, scarce.

1806 Fair and rather poor, scarce. 2 pieces.

1807 Barely fair, scarce.

1818 Ordinary condition.

1818 Very good, almost fine.

1819 Fair ; 2 pieces.

1820 Much worn.

1821 Same condition.

1822 Very good ; scarce.

1822 Fair; scarce.

1824 Fair.

1825 Poor.

1828 Pierced.

1831 One pierced; one fair; 2 pieces.

1833, '34, 35 Fair
; 5 pieces.

1836, '88 Rather poor; 2 pieces.

1841, '45 Fair; 2 pieces.

1853, *54 Fair; 2 pieces.

1855, *56 Fair; 2 pieces.

1857 Orleans mint ; uncirculated.

1858 Orleans mint; about as fine.
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10 QUARTER DOLLARS— DIMES.

^214 1859 Orleans mint ;
fair.

" 215 1860 Uncirculated.

-216 1861 Both good ; 2 pieces.

.• 217 1862 Fair.

3b 218 1871 Uncirculated.

219 1872 Brilliant.

•* 220 1876 San Francisco mint ;
brilliant.

'• 221 1877 Uncirculated.

» 022 1878 Carson City mint
;
very fine.

"] 0 223 1879 Fine ; rare.

V 0 224 1875 Twenty Cent Pieces, Carson City and San Fran-

cisco mint
;

all fine. 4 pcs.

DIMES. •

1805 Much worn ; scarce.

1811 Considerably circulated ;
scarce.

1811 A little bruised
;
good, almost fine, scarce.

1814, ’20 Two poor, one fair. 3 pcs.

1821 Large date
;
good.

1823 Good.

1824 Worn; ’25 fair; ’27 fair to good. 5 pcs.

1829, ’30, ’31, ’32, ’33
;
fair lot, 8 pcs.

1834 Fair. 2 pcs.

1835 ’36, ’37
;
fair. 4 pcs.

1837 Liberty seated ;
very good.

1837 Liberty seated, without stars; better than usually

found ; in good condition, scarce.

1839, ’40, ’41, *42, fair lot, 4 pcs.

1846 Very good, nearly fine for date; rare.

1849, ’50, '51, ’52, ’53
;

fair lot. 7 pcs.

1854, ’56, ’57, good lot. 4 pcs.

1857 Fine.

1858 Fine.

1859, ’60 Good lot, 3 pcs.

1860 Fine.

1861 Good.

1873, ’75, '76 All fine. 5 pcs.

1877 Fine.



HALF DIMES—THREE CENT PIECES, ETC. 11

HALF DIMES.

SS 248 1795 Fair, very scarce.

JO 249 1800 Considerably worn, but very good for tlate
;

rare.

>f250 1829, ’30, ’32 Fair lot. 6 pieces.

251 1833, ’34, ’35, ’36 Fair lot. 5 pieces.

.. 252 1837 Bust, and Liberty seated
;
good lot. 6 pieces.

) if 253 1837 Liberty seated ; uncirculated.

I 0254 1838, ’41, ’42, ’43 Fair lot. 5 pieces.

(o2S5 18-14 Fair, rather scarce.

^256 1845, ’47, ’48, ’49 Fair lot. 5 pieces.

$ 257 1851, ’52, '58, *64 Fair lot. 9 pieces.

^ 258 1855, ’56, 57, ’58, ’59 Good lot. 8 pieces.

259 1860, ’61, ’62 Fair lot. 5 pieces.

I £ 260 1866 Uncirculated.

(d 261 1870, ’71, ’72, ’73 Good lot. 6 pieces.

THREE CENT PIECES.

10262 1851 Orleans mint ; barely circulated.

^>3 263 1851 Good lot. 4 pieces.

»i 264 1852 Good lot. 5 pieces.

" 265 1853 Good. 2 pieces.

• 266 1854 Good, scarce.

^267 1855 Very fair, rare. 2 pieces.

O 268 1857, ’59, ’61 Fair. 3 pieces.

CENTS.

1. 1 0269

J!yf270

0271

II 272

1793 Rev., wreath ; edge with bars and vine; fair for

date, rare.

1794 Large planchet ; the hair in the most prominent
part a little rubbed, but the cent has never been
injured by circulation; rare in this condition, and
most desirable.

1794 Ordinary. 2 pieces.

1795 Varieties; poor. 2 pieces.



12 CENTS.

1.05273

1 274

•W 275

llo.~ 276

$^279

>280

|. Id $281
<

2r. ) 0 282

) 0283
>5~284

*J$285
ls>S286

$0 287

&T288
0)289

» 290

v3o 291

$292
3 293

$5-294

(•$296

(9©296

J \ 297

QO 298

Jo 299

}$800

1796 Liberty cap; not a sharp impression; but very

little circulated
;
in such excellent condition rare.

1796 Liberty cap, poor.

1798 Very fine indeed; planehet a little rough, but por-

tions of the original red remaining on the obverse ;

in such condition rare.

1799 Every portion of the obverse good : the lower part

of the third figure in the date not distinct, but the

fourth perfectly so ;
rev., unusually good

;
the dot,

sometimes called the mint mark, over the T in CENT
very distinct; the genuineness of this coin cannot be

questioned; cost the owner 830; it is very seldom
that so fine a one is offered for sale.

1800, '01 Only fair as a lot. 6 pieces.

1801 A weak impression, but not injured by circulation ;

* rare in this condition.

1802 Fine ; nearly as good as the last.

1802, '03 Barely fair lot. 7 pieces.

1803 Barely circulated
;
rare in this condition .

1804 Perfect die. This cent has been at some time cor-

roded and cleaned, leaving a uniform roughness of the

surface and a slightly diminished weight
;

genuine-
ness guaranteed, and an unusually fine cent for the

date ; very rare.

1806, "06, '07 Ordinary condition. 4 pieces.

1808 Poor.

1809 Fair; date perfect; rev. finer than obverse; rare.

1809 Barely fair, rare.

1809 Not so good, rare.

1809 Still poorer, rare.

1810 Fair, scarce.

1811, '12 Poor to fair. 4 pieces.

1813 Barely fair, scarce.

1814 Barely fair. 2 pieces.

1816, '17, '18, 19, '20 Poor lot. 8 pieces.

1817 Bright, uncirculated.

1817 Bright, uncirculated.

1818 Uncirculated.

1818 Bright, uncirculated.

1819 Uncirculated, handsome color, very fine.

1820 Uncirculated; very fine.

1820 Uncirculated; equally fine.
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Z 301

. *JS 302

) ^303

3x304
1 305

^<0 306

)
307

Id ) 308

If; 809

lt810

2<! 811

i 'T 312

313

1314

3S 315
•

* 316

f v5~ 317

JvT 318

Z0319
3 ^ 320

ZS 321

tf0322

828

dif824

ZJ825

|

326

| if327

)3 328

- 329

1821, ’22 Poor. 6 pcs.

1823 Very good, almost fine ; original, scarce.

1823 Barely fair. 2 pcs.

1824, ’25, ’26, ’27, ’28, ’29, ’30 Fair lot. 15 pcs.

1831, ’32, ’33, ’34 Poor. 11 pieces.

1834 Fine.

1835, ’36, ’37 One good. 10 pieces.

1837 Uncirculated, scarce.

1838 Uncirculated, scarce.

1838, ’39, ’40, ’41, ’42, ’43, ’44, ’45, ’46, ’47 Mostly poor.

39 pieces.

1843 Fine.

1847 Fine.

1848 Very fine.

1848, ’49, ’50 One good, the rest poor. 31 pieces.

1850 Bright, uncirculated, scarce.

1851 Bright, uncirculated, scarce.

1851 Very fine.

1852 Bright, uncirculated, scarce.

1852 As fine as the last.

1853 Bright, uncirculated.

1853 Equally fine.

1854 Bright, uncirculated.

1854 Same description.

1856 Bright, uncirculated.

1856 Same as the last.

1853, ’54, ’55, 56 Mostly poor. 24 pieces.

1857 Small date; very good, scarce.

1857 Large date ; fair, scarce.

1857 Fair lot; scarce. 4 pieces.

CROWNS, DOLLARS, Etc.

Z X^330 Crown; half-length Imst in armor, “Frid. HerUog. zu.
Br. IT. Lu. (To. I). St. Ra. I)p. I). Ertz St. Bre : rev.,

shield of arms with five crests ; fine.

331 Crown, Austria; bust in armor to right ; ver\ good.

|,7 if 832 Crown, Austria
; Ferdinand; different die from the last

;

fine.



14 CROWNS, DOLLARS, ETC.

^>0333

y b 0334

) vff335

y >1)336

^l>337

). 1
0338

|.~ 339

2o340

&341
^"342

0 343

" 344

Sf0345

- 346

^347
?0348

&1*849

S^350

351

.

I

0352
«' 868

I \ Ptf354

«!f0355

0^356
»* 357

358

S ' 359

360

361

',S 362

7:363

• 364

1 0^365

Crown; fine bust in rich robes; “ D. G. Carol. Vs.

Epvs. Olomvcen ”
; rev., shield crowned, a broad

crown
;
very fine, scarce.

1641 Crown, Germany; Ferd. III., bust facing right;

rev., view of a city ; very small hole over the head ;

a splendid uncirculated crown, scarce.

1672 Broad Crown of Salzburg ;
two bishops standing ;

rev., group of five figures
;
uncirculated.

1696 Broad Crown, Schwarzenberg ;
busts of Ferdinand

and Maria Anna accolated, facing right ;
rev., on a

mantle two shields crowned : splendid coin. Size 29

1772 Crown, France; Louis XV.; fair.

1780 Crown, Austria
;
Maria Theresa ;

nearly proof.

1787 Scudo, Tuscany
;
Leopold; fine.

1788 Dollar, Spain; Charles III.; good.

1795 Specie Daler, Denmark; Christian VII.; good.

1797 Crown, Brabant; only fair.

1809 Five Francs, France ; Napoleon I.; fair.

1810 Five Francs, France
;
Napoleon I.; fair.

1814 Dollar, Spain; Ferdinand VII.; pierced, fair.

1815 Dollar, Portugal and Brazil; fair.

3816 Five Francs, France
;
Louis XVIII ; fair.

1818 Dollar, Portugal and Brazil; very good.

1818 Crown, Austria; Francis I.; good.

1818 Dollar, Spain ; Ferdinand VII.; good.

1818 Dollar, Spain; Ferdinand VII.; good.

1819 Crown, England; George III.; poor.

1821 Crown, England
; George IV.; fair.

1821 Dollar, Sweden
; Charles John XIV.; uncirculated.

1825 Bigs Daler, Denmark; Frederic VI.; poor.

1827 Five Francs, France; Charles X.; fair.

1828 Five Francs, France; Charles X.; fair.

1835 Tuscany, Crown or Four Florin Piece; Leopold
II.

; very fine.

1835 Dollar, Sweden; Charles XIV.; pierced, good.

1835 Dollar, Peru; pierced, fair.

1842 Five Francs, France; Louis Philippe; good.

1845 Crown, England; Victoria; very fine.

Dollar, Denmark; Christian VIII.; very fine.

1845 Dollar, New Grenada
;
pierced.

1846 Double Thaler, Prussia
; Fred. Wil. IV.

; very fine.
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I.V0366

M*807
|.^808

|.0^87«

?-|374

G 875

f1.376

XT877

fX.878

7^379

J.«T I

380

1847 Crown, England; Victoria; good.

1848 Dollar, Sweden ; Oscar; good.

1854 Double Thaler, Saxony; Fred. Aug. II. ; rev., two
females seated ; very fine, scarce.

1854 Dollar, Denmark; Frederic VII.; good.

1857 Dollar, Sweden ; Oscar; uncirculated.

1858 Dollar, Mexico; fine.

1859 Thaler, Bavaria; Maximilian II.; fine.

1864 Two Rigs Daler, Denmark; Christian IX.; fine.

1860 Dollar, Mexico; Maximilian; fine. 2 pieces.

1870 Scudo, Italy; Victor Emanuel; barely fair.

1870 Dollar, Mexico; good.

1871 Dollar, Peru ; fine.

1872 Dollar, Mexico; good.

1872 Double Thaler, Saxony; struck on occasion of the

golden wedding of the King and Queen; fine, scarce.

Five Francs, Republic of France; Fan 9; good, scarce.

SILVER COINS.

|
381 1561 Sixpence, Elizabeth; England; milled, and very

fine.

0 o382 1585 Sixpence, Elizabeth ; England
; good.

•• 383 1692 Thirty Kr, Laud minz ; half-dollar size, good.scarce.
<3o384 1685 Quarter Crown, Salisburg ; fine.

J3385 1711 Shilling, England ; Anna ; very good, scarce.

p_^386 1745 Shilling, England; George II ;
“ Lima” under the

bust, fair.

fl
I
387 1752 Third Florin, Austria; Maria Theresa; set in a

silver rim with loop, as a medal.

.1^388 1787 Sixpence, England
;
George III ; fine.

,fo390 1813 Bank Token, Three Shillings, England; George
III

;
pierced.

tU>391 1821 Two Reals, Cundinamarca.

892 1829 Half Crown, England; George IV.

Xo 393 1835 Half Rupee, East Indies; William IV; fine.

^ 1 394 183b Halt Dollar, Mexico; mint of Guanaxuato ; very
good, scarce.

XS895 1837, ’38 Half and Quarter Dollar, South Peru. 2 pcs.
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v3v$396

(5397

|
^398

)
1399

3'1400

401

lllj
402

]

y403

)f404

1
405

*31406

|0407

<jo408

J&409
I 0410

J?411

1V412

®Ul3
3*414

)
A 0415

2^1416

\1417

^ 418

10419

>0420

J*42l

422

,.423

laS424

O.li-j 425

1844 Half Dollar, Mexico; mint of Zacatecas.

1845 Thirty-six Groat, Bremen
;
good.

1844 Two Reals, Chili; good.

1845 Twenty Kr., Austria; Ferd. I ; nearly proof.

1850 Two Francs, Helvetia; good.

1855 Half Dollar, Chili
;
good.

1857 Florin, England ; Victoria; good.

1859 Third Thaler. Saxony; good.

1860 Florin, Austria; fine.

1862 Rupee and Quarter Rupee, East Indies; Victoria,

good. 2 pcs.

1862 Two Reals; Guatemala; Rafael Carrera; fine,

scarce.

1861 Five Baiocchi
;
nearly proof.

1865 Twenty Baiocchi
;
veYy fine.

1866 Half Dollar, Mexico
;
Maximilian.

1870 Five Centavos, Mexico; fine, scarce.

1870 Fifty, Twenty-five, Ten, Five Cents, Canada;
very fine. 5 pieces.

1787 Twenty Kopeks, Russia; Catharine II.; scarce.

1766 Coh Money; Two Reals; very rude.

Shilling, England ;
Elizabeth: both good. 2 pieces.

Eight-sided Rupee, East Indies ;
both sides covered with

Oriental letters ; fine, rare.

1787 Shilling, England; George III.; very fine.

Silver Coins ; a lot, representing many dates and coun-

tries ;
average, dime size. 25 pieces.

Silver Coins ;
similar lot, same average size. 25 pieces.

Silver Coins
;
similar lot, same average size. 25 pieces.

Silver coins
;
similar lot; 25 cent size. 10 pieces.

Silver coins; similar lot

:

20 cent size. 10 pieces.

Lot of base silver coins; contains some very fine pieces,

and many that are interesting; weight, 1$ oz. avoir-

dupois. 69 pieces.

Nickel coins, principally Helvetia. 13 pieces.

books and pamphlets.

Abbott, C. C. Stone Age in New Jersey; 8°, paper.

Washington, 1877.

Ackerman, John Y. Ancient Coins of Cities and

Princes ;
illus. 8°, cloth. London, 1846.
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(o542t>

J\427

*] ^428

429

480

10431

2^432
- 433

U0434

0.10435

/0'0130

)•' 487

,5 0438

• ? 439

440

vfv)441

(p'S442

148

1 444

Almanacs. Josh Billings, and others; thick volume;
8°, half red morocco.

Almanacs. Truman's, Wiring's, Poulson’s, and others;

12’, half red mor. 1783-1802.

Almanacs. Beer’s, Sanford’s, Middlebrook’s, and others;

half red mor. 1795-1820.

Almanacs. Sanford’s, Primble’s, and others; 8
3

, half

morocco. 1821-1840.

Almanacs. Spofford’s, Middlebrook's, Young’s, Tribune,
Family, T'lie World’s, Catholic, Phrenological, Michi-

gan, Centennial, etc.; 5 vols. ; half red mor. 1841- 75.

Almanacs. Michigan, Shakesperian, World, and others;

2 vols. ; half bd. 1869-71.

Almanacs, (treat variety ; thick vol. ; half red mor. 1870.

Almanacs. Confederate for 1 802, containing the History

of the Confederacy, a vrry rare publication , issued at

Vicksburg; also, many others; half red mor. 1850- "02.

Almanacs. Nast's, Danbury News Man, and others;
8°, half red morocco. 1874 75.

Almanacs. North Carolina, 1802, printed at Raleigh;
several of Josh Billings’>, and others; 8°, half red mo-
rocco. 1862—’72.

Almanacs. New York, and others. The volume con-
tains, also, the history of the great Chicago tire, and
other interesting papers; 8A half rod mor. 1 87 0—’73.

American Journal of Numismatics, Vols. V to XV, in-

clusive ; the first nine vols. bound in three, half red
morocco, the last two vols. in numbers ; will be sold
as 11 vols. Boston, 1870-’81.

Burn, Jacob H. Descriptive Catalogue of London Tra-
ilers, Tavern and Coffee House Tokens; |>ortrait ; 8°,

cloth. London, 1855.

Catalogue Allan Silver Cabinet. New York, 1870.

Coin Collector's Journal. 5 vols. 8°, half red mor. New
York, 1876-1880.

Coin and Stamp Journal. Illus. 4\ half red mor. Kan-
sas City and New York, 1875-'76.

Coin Book. Illus. 8°, cloth. Philadelphia. 187.2,

Coin Sale Catalogues, and Guide to a Coin Cabinet,
etc.; contains a large number of good catalogues; one
thick vol. 8\ half red mor. lS7d-'73.

Coin Sale Catalogues, etc.; thick vol., half red mor.
1861-72.
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^45

I $445 Coin Catalogues, priced; Furman, Chubbuck, McCoy
and others ;

valuable lot ;
8°, half red mor. 1872- 74.

\T| 446 Coin Catalogues, priced, some illustrated ; Cauffman,

Clay, etc. ; one vol. 8°, half red mor. 1864- 1 1.

r447 Cogan, Edward, Coin Sale Catalogues ;
1 illustrated, 1

priced. 19 pieces.

U00448 Conant, A. J. Footprints of Vanished Races in the

Mississippi Valley; ill us. royal 8°, cloth. St. Louis,

1879.

^449 Crosby, S. S. The Early Coins of America; illus. 4 U
,

half red mor. Boston, 1875.

$0450 Comic Almanacs ; a rare and curious lot ;
12°, half red

mor., and one unbound. 1835-'48.

C 8^451 Comic Almanacs ; Brick Top and others ;
4°, half red

mor. 1874-'80.

0 452 Clipper and New York Express Almanacs; thick vol.

8°, half red mor. l874-'79.

Eckfeldt and DuBois. New Varieties of Gold and Silver

Coins; 8°, cloth. New York, 1851.

K0v 454 Humphreys, H. Nowell. Coin Collectors’ Manual;
illus., 2 vols., cap 8°, cloth. London, 1853.

. v455 Henry, «J. English Coins, Silver and Copper; paper.
London.

456 Haseltine, John W. Coin sale Catalogues. 6 pieces.

457 Harzfeld, S. K. Coin sale Catalogues
;
some illus. 13 pcs.

^/0458 Hamburger, L. & L. Coin Catalogue; thick paper.
Frankfort, 1875.

*-459 Jewett, L. Hand-book of English Coins; colored plates;
16°, cloth. London.

'460 Leveridge, Prof. C. A., and others. 19 pieces.

A small demand against the Professor can be purchased without
premium.

i* 461 Mason, E., Jr. Coin and Stamp Collector’s Magazine
;

2 vols., 8°, half blue mor. Philad., 1870-71.

o462 Mason, E., Jr., and others
; Catalogues, etc. 11 pieces.

463 Numismatic Odds and Ends; 4°, half red mor.
" 464 Numismatic Odds and Ends; 8°, half red mor.

i5~465 New York Observer Almanacs; 8°, half red mor. New
York, 1 871—’7 2.

*.10466 Punch. Twenty Almanacs; 4°, cloth, gilt. London
1842-61.

V.vS'467 Snowden, James R. Medallic Memorials of Washing-
ton

;
numerous plates; small 4°. Pliila., 1861.
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:£0468

lft>469

K-470

^471
36*472

3)473

^474

v475

^476

Snowden, J. R. Description of Ancient and Modern
Coins in the Cabinet of the U. S. Mint

;
plates, printed

in metallic colors ;
8°. Philadelphia, i860.

Satterlee, Alfred II. Medals and Tokens of the Presi-

dents of the United States. 8°, cloth. New York,

1862. This book is now rare.

Sandham, Alfred. Coins, Tokens and Medals of the

Dominion of Canada. Illus., scarce, 8°, cloth. Mon-
treal, 1869.

Strobridge, VV. 11. Coin Sale Catalogues. 4 pieces.

Thomas, Robert B. The Old Farmers’ Almanac; a nearly

complete set from 1804 to 1880, generally in very line

condition; a valuable collection; 8 vols., half red mor.

Trifet, F. American Stamp Mercury, Vol. III. 8°,

half blue mor. Boston, 1870.
_

Woodward, W. E. Coin Sale Catalogues, 1 87 8—’81

.

15 pieces.

Woodward, W. E. Catalogues of the Holland, II. E.
Woodward, and Scaring Collections, priced. 8 pieces.

Wyatt, Thomas. Memoirs of the Generals, Commo-
dores and other Commanders in the American Army
and Navy. Royal 8°, red cloth, gilt. Phila., 1848.

Now a very rare book . and should go with Wyatt’s case of National

Medals, described in this Catalogue, No. 897.

GOLD COINS.

.3^477 1807 Half Eagle, United States
; good, scarce.

) 478 1808 Half Eagle, United States; very fine, scarce.

/ (479 1813 Half Eagle, United States; good, scarce.

,)^480 1833 Eighth Doubloon, Columbia
;
pierced, good.

)v^481 1854 Three Dollars, United States; very fine.

.IP 482 1861 Quarter Eagle, Pike's Peak; Clark, Gruber &
Co., Denver; very good, rare.

*1^483 1868 Half Dollar, California; round, proof. 3 pieces.

i^?484 1868 Half Dollar, California
; octagon, proof. 3 pieces.

ffx485 1874 Half Dollar, California ; round, proof. 8 pieces.

486 1874 Half Dollar, California ; octagon, proof. 8 pieces.

j
0487 1880 Quarter Dollar, California; round, proof. 3 pcs.

L\ 488 1880 Quarter Dollar, California; octagon, proof. 3 pcs.

^0*J89 1881 Quarter Dollar, Cali fornin
; round, proof.



20 PROOF SETS— UNION ENVELOPES.

0490

&r 491

^£0402

ft*T 0493

, 494

fj 0495

— 496

~jU497

?.^\498

^6^99
jJ^S0500

>0501

1^502

503

)V504

\$~0505

- 506

J
\
507

PROOF SETS.

1871 All fine. 10 pieces.

1872 Fine. 10 pieces.

1873 The old type, containing the silver three and the

copper two cent piece, both of which are very rare ;

all brilliant. 10 pieces.

1873 The new type ;
fine. 7 pieces.

1874 All fine. 7 pieces.

1875 Fine. 8 pieces.

1876 All fine. 8 pieces.

1877 Contains the twenty-cent piece, which is very

rare; brilliant. 8 pieces.

1878 Contains standard and trade dollars; also, the

twenty-cent piece. The rarest of the proof sets since

1858 ; brilliant. 8 pieces.

1879 Contains both dollars; brilliant, scarce. 8 pieces.

1880 Both dollars; brilliant. 8 pieces.

1879 Minor proof set

;

scarce. 3 pieces.

1880 Minor proof set ;
brilliant. 3 pieces.

1880 Minor proof set

:

brilliant. 3 pieces.

1881 Minor proof set

;

brilliant. 3 pieces.

1875 Twenty-cent piece ;
splendid proof.

1875 Twenty-cent piece
;
splendid proof.

1875 Twenty-cent piece :
proof. 3 pieces.

UNION ENVELOPES.

This collection is the property of a lady, and was selected from up-

wards of 40,000.

A few duplicates will without doubt be found, but the number is verv
small, and probably none in any one lot.

As in the collection sold by m<* April 8th, any difference whatever in

design, motto, inscription, size or quality, is held to constitute a variety.

The condition is perfect or nearly so; all are unused, great care hav-
ing been exercised in the selection.

Much disappointment was felt, owing to the sale in one lot of the col-

lection mentioned; and notice is given that this collection will not be
sold entire, but in small parcels, thus giving an equal chance to all who
may order.

’ 508 Flags floating to the right. 20 pieces.

7 509 Flags with and without mottoes. 18 pieces.
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I .‘*10 Zouaves with guns. 15 pieces.

) 511 Eagles and flags. 25 pieces.

| 512 Eagles with flags, shields, etc. 25 pieces.

I 513 Soldiers, drummer, etc. 21 pieces.

)
1 4 Hatties and camp scenes. 25 pieces.

1 515 What the South shall see, etc. 25 pieces.

\ 510 Eagles with shields. 25 pieces.

|*517 Eagle with stars, shields, etc. 25 pieces.

\
518 Eagle, hand with snake, etc. 25 pieces.

\ 519 Soldier’s dream, eagles, etc. 20 pieces.

) 520 Satirical
; dogs, etc. 16 pieces.

1 521 Eagles, with mottoes, etc. 25 pieces.

) 522 Tree of Liberty
;
palmetto, etc. 22 pieces.

1 523 Trees ; satirical, etc. 9 pieces.

1521 Snakes; the hydra, etc. ; mostly satirical. 35 pieces.

\ 525 Cannon ; many satirical. 22 pieces.

) 520 Dogs ; many satirical ; a funny lot. 34 pieces.

1 527 Horses; and soldiers on horseback. 18 pieces.

)>528 Jackasses; mostly satirical. 16 pieces.

o5~529 Jeff Davis hanging. 24 pieces.

1^530 The devil in the war. 17 pieces.

)
531 Shields, eagles, etc. 21 pieces.

)
532 Shields, stars, etc. 13 pieces.

1^533 Jeff Davis’ passport, ete. 17 pieces.

)
^534 Balloon, bombshells, etc. ; satirical. 9 pieces.

1 535 The negro in the war; extra lot. 31 pieces.

<$>536 Alligators, owls, etc. ; satirical. 11 pieces.

|
>537 The hog in the war; satirical. 12 pieces.

)^538 Jeff Davis as Blondin, etc. ; satirical. 40 pieces.

..539 Monkeys, etc. ; satirical. 17 pieces.

1 540 Lovely woman, etc. 22 pieces.

^ 541 The girl I left behind me, etc. 25 pieces.

1, 542 Liberty bells, eagles, etc. 25 pieces.

*l/U )43 Eagles, flags, shields, etc. 26 pieces.

v$ 544 Owls, eagles, etc. ; satirical. 10 pieces.

\ 545 Union war song, eagles, etc. 85 pieces,

i 546 Eagles with snakes, etc. 25 pieces.

1 547 Zouaves, eagles, portraits, &c. 25 pieces.

\
548 Satirical ; a rich lot. 25 pieces.

1^549 Satirical; similar lot ; equally good. 25 pieces.
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1 550 Satirical
;
equally good lot. 30 pieces.

I 551 The jackass in the war; satirical. 28 pieces.

] 552 Skull and cross-bones, etc. 13 pieces.

PORTRAITS.

Many of the following are of extra quality, being printed in bronze

and bright colors, and are of high cost; amongst them will be lound

several engraved on steel.

3563

) O
1

564

d 565
4' 566

3V507
>V568
v3 669
" 570

ft 571

- 572

573

ft 574

3 575

ft 576
" 577

« 578

•, 579

3 580

TT581

|

582

Washington; bright colors; some equestrian. 26 pcs.

Washington standing; bronze and colors ;
fine lot. 20 ps.

Washington; similar; equally desirable. 20 pieces.

Washington; medallions. 20 pieces.

Washington ;
medallions

; very fine lot. 20 pieces.

Washington; medallions; equally fine. 20 pieces.

Washington; equestrian; bronze, colors, etc. 17 pcs.

Washington
;
miscellaneous

; a fine lot. 33 pieces.

Lincoln
;
bronze and bright colors. 15 pieces.

Lincoln
; extra quality, some on steel. 7 pieces.

Lincoln
;
purple and colors. 33 pieces.

Lincoln
;
mourning. 4 pieces.

Scott; steel, embossed, and colors. 15 pieces.

Scott ; medallions. 30 pieces.

Scott ; a variety. 26 pieces.

Grant, Clay, Fremont. 15 pieces.

Butler, Burnside, and Seigel. 19 pieces.

Rosecranz, Leslie, Baker and others. 24 pieces.

McClellan, Lyon, Hancock and others. 24 pieces.

Banks, Sprague, Wool and others. 27 pieces.

Franklin, Lafayette, Andrew. 20 pieces.

Brownlow, John Brown, Douglas and others. 25 pcs.

I)ix, Banks and others
;
choice lot. 16 pieces.

Major Anderson. 11 pieces.

Washington. 14 pieces.

Traitors; Davis and Breckinridge. 5 pieces.

Lincoln, Douglas and others. 20 pieces.

Secesh chain
;
portraits of rebels, printed in rich colors.

12 pieces.

Secesh chain
;
same in bronze. 24 pieces.

Secesh chain
;
same, black. 28 pieces.
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ARMS, ETC., OF STATES.

The 18 lots following relate to the several States, and bear their arm*

and different devices. They are all very line, and a large proportion of

them are printed in rich bright colors or bronze on extra paper. They
form altogether a very desirable collection.

3 583 Maine and New Hampshire. 24 pieces.

$;584 Vermont and Massachusetts. 29 pieces.

3 585 Rhode Island and Connecticut. 28 pieces.

’
1 586 New York and New Jersey. 28 pieces.

0>587 Pennsylvania. 28 pieces.

•» 588 Maryland, Delaware, VV. Virginia. 24 pieces.

if 589 Virginia, with the devil as the supporter of the arms.

17 pieces.

590 North and South Carolina, Georgia, and Florida; tin

arms have the same supporter. 21 pieces.

(3^591 Alabama, Mississippi, and Texas; same friend in the

background. 25 pieces.

3 592 Ohio. 15 pieces.

593 Indiana, and Illinois. 23 pieces.

^ 594 Michigan, and Wisconsin. 26 pieces.
•’ 595

<32 596

.. 597

598

i' 599

600

Iowa, and Minnesota. 25 pieces.

Kentucky, Tennessee, and East Tennessee. 22 pieces.

Various loyal States; extra lot. 27 pieces.

California, Oregon, Missouri, Kansas, Nebraska, and
Utah. 20 pieces.

Various rebel States; extra lot. 24 pieces.

Arms of the States; a uniform set. 37 pieces.

RICH, BRIGHT COLORS.

All under this head are on superior paper, and of high cost.

601 Portraits; Washington, Jackson and others. 9 pieces.

602 Medallion female heads. 4 pieces.
’ 603 State arms. 25 pieces.

1 604 State arms. 28 pieces.

7 605 Goddess standing with flag. 25 pieces.

" 606 Goddess with eagle. 27 pieces,

i 607 Views, buildings, etc. 17 pieces.

,
608 Views

;
places, buildings, etc. 36 pieces.

609 Eagles, shields, etc. 25 pieces.

610 Eagles, shields, etc. 13 pieces.
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) 611

} 612

1 613

1 614

j'uOlo

1
616

|
617

J 618

K619

Goddess standing with liberty cap, shield, etc. 25 pcs.

Goddess seated, with same accessories. 25 pieces.

Goddess seated, flags, shields, etc. 21 pieces.

Goddess standing, with flags, shield, liberty cap, etc*

30 pieces.

Indian Queens, etc. 13 pieces.

Justice, with sword and scales. 19 pieces.

Liberty on a globe. 13 pieces.

Miscellaneous
;
a flue selection. 28 pieces.

Portraits of Washington. 9 pieces.

m 620

m 621

«• 622
)’
yj623

„ 624

1
625

1 626

1 627

|

628

I
629

1
630

/631

I 636

mi
n 638

tp 639

1 640

|y641

1 642

1 643

BRONZE— EXTRA LOT.

Portraits; Washington, groups, etc. 10 pieces.

Goddess standing
; views of buildings, singly and in

groups. 25 pieces.

Views of buildings. 13 pieces.

Camp scenes, battles, etc. 15 pieces.

Views of places. 20 pieces.

Views of places. 19 pieces.

Indian queens, warriors, etc. 10 pieces.

Liberty standing, flags, etc. * 20 pieces.

Liberty standing, shields, etc. 16 pieces.

Girl of the lighthouse, etc. 21 pieces.

Sailors with flags, etc. 12 pieces.

Liberty seated, with shields, eagles, flags, etc. 25 pcs.

Liberty seated : same accessories. 16 pieces.

Eagles with flags, shields, etc. 22 pieces.

State arms, corps badges, etc. 26 pieces.

FANCY INKS, EXTRA PAPER.

Miscellaneous groups, etc. 30 pieces.

Eagles with flags, shields, etc. 20 pieces.

Portraits
;
Washington. 20 pieces.

Portraits; Washington. 32 pieces.

Portraits ; Lincoln, and others. 5 pieces.

Views of places and buildings. 25 pieces.

Views of places and buildings. 25 pieces.

Views of places and buildings. 31 pieces.

Liberty, and Justice, standing and seated, with various
accessories. 20 pieces.
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Similar lot. 20 pieces.

Another lot ; same description. 20 pieces.

Same description, but not duplicates. 20 pieces.

Another lot; same description, not duplicates. 20 pcs.

Still another ; same description, not duplicates. 16 pcs.

Indian queens, etc. 9 pieces.

State arms, etc. 16 pieces.

The house that Uncle Sam built, ships, etc. 13 pieces.

SECESSION ENVELOPES.

The following lots originated, some at the North, and many at the

South; they are rare, ivilhuut exception.

(p 652 “One of the Rebels,” Washington, Martha Washing-
ton; tinted and plain ; Justice, ('has. Carroll, a suitor

boy, a woman, negro gathering cotton, etc.; a beauti-

ful set. 15 pieces.

Portraits of Jefferson Davis. 10 pieces.

Palmetto and secession flags. 20 pieces.

Secession flags. 23 pieces.

Rattlesnake and secession flags. 7 pieces.

Secession flags, shields. State arms, etc. 29 pieces.

^653

654

^655
0 656

V657

I 658

lif659

1
660

1 661

1 662

)*663
" 664

^65

666

667

668

669

670

671

672

y673

Vj4

MISCELLANEOUS.

Satirical
;
printed in red. 19 pieces.

Satirical and comical. 25 pieces.

How Russell got his news, etc.; comical. 25 pieces.

Front face! Eyes right ! etc.; comical. 25 pieces.

The three witches etc. ; comical. 25 pieces.

Washerwoman Davis, etc. ; comical. 25 pieces.

One of the rebels, etc. ; extra quality. 25 pieces.

Girl and lighthouse; extra quality. 25 pieces.

Tomb of Washington, etc. ; extra quality. 25 pieces.

Croakers in council, etc. ; extra quality. 25 pieces.

Bunker Hill, etc. ; extra quality. 25 pieces.

Patriotic and satirical
; extra lot. 36 pieces.

Death of Ellsworth, etc. 25 pieces.

Rock of liberty, etc. 25 pieces.

The lock and key, etc. 25 pieces.

I
4 arewell to the good old times, etc. 25 pieces.

Lovely woman, etc. ; extra lot, 82 pieces.
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The following lots are not perfect; some have been pasted in scrap-

books, the backs of others partially cut out to reduce their thickness, but

all are perfect as to design, and for a collection as desirable as any.

675

1^676

677

678

679

I 680

\ 681

682

683

684

V685

Miscellaneous, a great variety. 30 pieces.

Similar selection, no duplicates. 27 pieces.

Miscellaneous. 30 pieces.

Another selection, same description. 35 pieces.

Still another, same description. 35 pieces.

Another, same quality and description. 40 pieces.

Another lot, same description. 40 pieces.

Another lot, same description. 40 pieces.

Another lot, same description. 40 pieces.

Similar lot. 30 pieces.

Similar, soiled, and some used. 48 pieces.

I! 686

687

1 1
v688

689

10 690

to 691

3 ’*692

& 693

694

3 695

I ^ 696

16 697

698

JL 699

^ 700

JL\701

|
v702

703

©J 704

\ 705

\J06

MISCELLANEOUS COPPER COINS.

Ships, Colonies, and Commerce, British flag; fine.

Half-penny Token, 1^ 2 ;
Justice seated; flue.

Canada Coins; no duplicates : very fine, old. 10 pcs.

Another lot; no duplicates
;

fine. 10 pieces.

Canada Coins; penny size ; all good. 10 pieces.

Canada Coins
;

all good. 16 pieces.

Canada Coins
;
penny size

;
son>e duplicates. 25 pcs.

British Colonial
;
penny size. 13 pieces.

Another lot
;
same size. 8 pieces.

Another lot; half-penny size. 25 pieces.

Eighty Reis, Brazil
;
bright, uncirculated, scarce.

Duplicate ;
dollar size ; equally fine.

Very large coins. Brazil and Portugal
; fine lot. 5 pcs.

Brazil and Portugal; smaller size, fine. 6 pieces.

Greece. One, Two and Ten Lept.
;

all fine. 3 pcs.

England. Boulton & Watt Twopenny piece
;
good,

scarce.

England. Penny; no duplicates. 9 pieces.

England. Half-penny, 1700 to 1862. 13 pieces.

England. Farthings, 1672-1872. 26 pieces.

England. Penny; three of Boulton & Watt’s. 10 pcs.

England. Half-penny
;
great variety, poor lot. 25 pcs.

r
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iylOl
Vo 708

^709
' 710

|0 711

I
5-71-2

713

711

2$ 715

.. 716

7 717

He 718

719

I 0 720

le 721

I

)V722
Ji-728

>W24
t>,

726

I >726

2.727

j 728

f 729

Jo 730

1731
151732

|,f 783

I 0 731

7.:.-,

tfi736

l'i-737

I7738

Canada; great variety; extra good lot. 60 pieces.

Canada
;
great variety ; fair lot. 64 pieces.

England. George III, 1807 ;
Half-penny; very tine.

England. Victoria, 1864—’58 ; Penny; uncirc. 2 pea.

England. Charles II
;
Half-penny, 1681 ; fair.

Wood’s Half-penny, 1723 > good.

Russia. Ten Kopeks, 1779; weight, 2 oz. ; fine, scarce.

Same, 1788; only fair.

Same, 1780; very fine.

Russia-. Two Kopeks, 1727 ; dollar size.

Same size and denomination, 1800; fine.

Russia. Five Kopeks, 1808; very fine, scarce.

Russia. Five Kopeks, 1881, 36, '37. 4 pieces.

Russia. Quarter, Half, One. Two Kopeks; set. 4 pcs.

Russia. One, Two and Five Kopeks; inscriptions part-

ly incused
; fine set. 3 pieces.

Russia. Five Kopeks, I860
;
good. 2 pieces.

Russia ; a selection of coins, bearing dates 1731 to 1869 ;

Quarter Kopek to Two Kopeks ; no duplicates; mostly
good, many fine, a very desirable lot. 24 pieces.

Russia
;
a variety, some very old. 10 pieces.

Greece. Five, Ten and Twenty Lepta, 1828, ’30. 3 pcs.

Spain, 1718-1868; fine and rare selection. 9 pieces.

France, 1779-1854 ; all fine. 12 pieces.

France, 1580-1872; desirable lot. 12 pieces.

Italy. States of the Church, Lombardy and Venice,
etc. ;

some very old ; a fine lot. 16 pieces.

Austria. 30 Kreutzers, 1807
;
good, scarce.

Austria ; a selection
; all fine. 7 pieces.

Selection of pretty little German coins; some quite old,

mostly fine. 16 pieces.

Luxembourg. Ten Centimes; uncirculated.

Portugal. Eighty Reis; bright, uncirculated.

Greece and Ionian Isles; all fine, different. 4 pieces.

A selection of European coins, 1767 to 1868; from the
collection of Mr. Wentworth, of Hartford ; no dupli-

cates ; all fine and desirable. 40 pieces.

Another lot, from the same collection : all good, but
quality not quite equal to the last. 31 pieces.

A selection of English Medalcts and Jetona ; Spade
Guineas, 1786, ’9o, 1800, in brass

;
pretty little medals

of C anning, Prince Albert, Victoria, Frederick Duke
of York, Albert Edward, etc. ; fine lot. 18 pieces.
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Newgate Half-penny, 1794; very fine.

Copy of false Shekel ;
copper, gilt, tine.

Turkey. One hundred Piastres; base silver.

Siam; altar and crown
;
rev., elephant

;
pewter.

Japan. Tempo; oval, fine. 2 pieces.

England. Coins and Tokens. 25 pieces.

East Indies
;
fine variety ; some duplicates. 20 pieces.

East Indies ; another lot, about the same. 20 pieces.

East Indies
;
another assortment. 24 pieces.

Dutch East Indies
;
a variety. 36 pieces.

Dutch East Indies
;
similar lot. 32 pieces.

Coins of various nations
;
good selection, many of large

size. 70 pieces.

A similar lot
;
good, and a great variety. 75 pieces.

Another lot
;
poor to fine. 80 pieces.

Similar lot ; same quality, some base. 112 pieces.

Hayti. A collection, without duplicates; mostly fine.

22 pieces.

Hayti. Silver coins, some base
;
five to one hundred

cents; a fine lot. 11 pieces.

Hayti. Several.varieties
;
good. 20 pieces.

East Indies. Half, Quarter, and Twelfth Anna, Half
Cent, one Pice, etc.

;
all fine, no duplicates. 11 pcs.

Essequibo and Demerara. Half Stiver, 1813 ; nearly prf.

Charles I. Farthing
; uncirculated, scarce.

English Colonial, etc.
;
mostly fine. 13 pieces.

England. Farthings, etc., 1749-1 860 ;
fine lot. 16 pcs.

French and German Medalets and Tokens
;
very fine

lot. 18 pieces.

France, Spain, Italy, etc.
;

fine. 20 pieces.

Another lot
;
greater variety

;
good. 26 pieces.

Guernsey, States of Jersey, Bermuda, Isle of Man, St.

Helena, etc. 15 pieces.

England and Canada. Coins and Tokens; a great varie-

ty; some fine, many poor. 65 pieces.

China. Good, some very fine. 17 pieces.

Turkey. Great variety, varying in size from a silver
three-cent piece to a dollar

; nearly all fine. 33 pcs.

Turkey. Another lot, better than the last
; several sil-

ver. 12 pieces;

China and Japan. Good lot, some very fine. 24 pieces.
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Oriental. India, Persia, etc. Some very rude ; a ran lot

and desirable. 23 pieces.

Colombia Farthings
;
good. 2 pieces.

Jamaica. Penny and Half-penny, 1809; nickel, tine.

2 pieces.

Five Batz, Canton Basel
; very tine.

George IV. Coronation Medal; half-penny size, fine.

English Twopenny piece, Boulton and Watt, 1797, good.

Georiuvs III. Vis
; rev., Britt. The best example of

this piece, which Hickox calls a Vermont coin, that 1

have seen.

Small Medal; battle of the Pyrenees; very fine.

Esquire ; rev., chevalier ; brass, fine.

Prince of Wales as an infant ; small medal, fine.

Miscellaneous Coins; American and European, Ver-

mont, Connecticut, politicals, etc.; one tine ancient

Homan. 35 pieces.

HALF CENTS.

>t£782 1794 Fair, scarce.

).^83 1795 Thick planchet, lettered edge, bronze color, fine.

15784 179- Concerning this piece Mr. Jenison says : “I bar-

gained for a 1796 half cent, and this was sent." It is

doubly over-struck, all portions plain except the last

figure in the date, which appears more like a 6 than a

5, one of which it must be.

)$ 785 1800 One good, two poor. 3 pieces.

3 786 1808 Fair. 2 pieces.

O 787 1804 Very good. 2 pieces.

•’ 788 1804 Not so good. 3 pieces.

1$"789 1805 Very good.

1^790 1806 Poor. 2 pieces.

•• 791 1807 Fair lot. 4 pieces.

792 1807 Very good, nearly fine,

h 793 1808 One good, one fair. 2 pieces.

794 1809 Good lot. 5 pieces.

<7<f795 1811 Very good, dark color, scarce.

jv3796 1825 Very good. 2 pieces.

X797 1826, '28 Ordinary lot. 4 pieces.
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5 798 1828 Fine.

•> 799 1829, ‘32 Fair lot. 3 pieces.

7^800 1833 Very line.

^ 801 1833 Two very good, one fair. 3 pieces.

1_802 1834 One nearly line, one good. 2 pieces.

>• 803 1835 Very fine.

0 804 1835 Good to fine. 5 pieces.

>. 805 1849, ’50, ’51 Ordinary lot. 3 pieces.

(p 806 1851 Fine.

i/f807 1853, ’54, ’55 Fair lot. 4 pieces.

1 b 808 1855, '56 One line, one uncirculated. 2 pieces.

v>o809 1857 Uncirculated, scarce.

Xo 810 1857 Fine impression, uncirculated, scarce.

MINOR COINAGE.
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1868 Splendid proof set
;
rare. 4 pieces.

1869 Splendid proof set
;
scarce. 4 pieces.

1871 Proof set. 4 pieces.

1872 Splendid proof set
;
rare. 4 pieces.

1875 Splendid proof set. 3 pieces.

1876 Splendid proof set ;
scarce. 3 pieces.

1876 Splendid proof set ;
scarce. 3 pieces.

1877 Splendid proof set ;
rare. 3 pieces.

1877 Splendid proof set
;
rare. 3 pieces.

1878 Splendid proof set ; scarce. 3 pieces.

1879 Splendid proof set; scarce. 3 pieces.

1866-’75 Nickel Five Cent pieces; all very fine, mostly
uncirculated. 24 pieces.

1874, ‘78 Nickel Cents; splendid proofs. 2 pieces.

1865-75 Nickel Three Cents ; uncirculated. 10 pcs.

1864, '69 Copper Two Cent pieces; uncirculated. 6 pcs.

1870 Copper Two Cent piece
?
proof.

1875, 78 Bronze Cents
;
proof. 2 pieces.

1857-1864 Nickel Cents: a good lot. 63 pieces.

1864-77 Bronze Cents; fair lot. 42 pieces.

1864,76 Bronze Cents
;

all uncirculated. 24 pieces.
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Temperance Medal ; shield, with man and woman as

supporters; u Temperance Society ”
; rev., “ Teroper-

ance Pledge Instituted, 1833/ I have never before

seen this medal ; silver, very good. 29.

Head of Gen. Grant; “The oceans united by railway”
;

silver, very tine. 29.

Medal of the St. Louis Agricultural and Mechanical
Association, i860

;
silver, fair. 24.

Medal of the New Jersey Agricultural Society; rev.,

“ Awarded to Master Wm. H. Cowan for equestrian-

ism ”
; splendid medal; dies by Henning A Kymann ;

silver, nearly proof. 36.

British War Medal for India; head of Victoria; rev.,

Una and the lion ; splendid, nearly proof ; silver,

scarce. 23.

Turkish War Medal for the Crimea, 1835; silver, fine,

scarce. 23.

Libertas Americana ; head of Liberty; 4 July, 1776;
rev., Minerva, etc.; bronze, tine, rare. 30.

Abraham Lincoln, head facing right ;
“ Memoria in

.Eterna ”
; a superb medal struck for the North-

western Sanitary Fair, 1865; bronze, proof, rare. 36.

Bust of Dr. Benjamin Rush facing left : rev., a land-
scape, through which winds a river; MDCCCVIII

;

a very rare medal by Furst; in good condition;
bronze. 27.

Bust of Washington ; rev., five female figures; Centen-
nial Medal ; bronze, proof.

Large Medal, “ In commemoration of the Hundredth
Anniversary of American Independence, 1876 ”:
bronze, proof. 36.

Medal of the Michigan State Agricultural Society
; die*,

by C. C. Wright; bronze, nearly proof, of beautiful
workmanship, and rare. 36.

Fine ropy of Wright's large Medal of the Declaration of
Independence. Of this medal, even copies are rare. 56.

New York Crystal Palace Medal, 1853; bronze, scarce
in this metal. 28.

Bust of Shakespeare facing;

proof. 24.

Victoria Coronation Medal ;

rev., birthplace ; bronze,

bronze, nearly proof. 24.
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Bust facing; Christ. Carl. Fr. Willi.; rev., inscription,

surrounded by a circle of large stars; bronze, fine. 25.

Bust of Gregory III
; rev., massacre of the Huguenots ;

bronze, proof. 20.

Bust of Leopold of Belgium ; rev., busts accolated ;

bronze, good. 20.

Memorial Medal of the Pilgrim Jubilee, 1870; plated,

fine. 23.

Bust of Pius IX, facing left; rev., “ Pelerinage de Pi-

brac,” etc. ; bronze. 32.

Justice standing; rev., shield of arms crowned, supported

by lions; a beautiful medal, seemingly issued as a

business card, by a tobacco manufacturer of Havana;
bronze, very fine. 36.

Bust of Frederic the Great
;
for the battle of Prague

;

brass, pierced, good. 31.

Napoleon III; laureated head to left; medal of the

Paris Exposition
;
bronze, very fine. 44.

Bust of George IV. facing left, surrounded by a wreath
;

rev., coronation
;

splendid medal, bronze, nearly
proof. 34.

Bust to left, “ C. F. Due de Berry, Ne le 24, Jan. v.,

1778,” etc.
;
bronze, fine. 32.

George IV., head facing left; rev., rose, shamrock,
thistle, and harp ;

“ Ireland hails with joy the visit of
her Sovereign ”

;
bronze, very fine. 29.

Bust to left, Francois Chevert; rev., inscription : bronze,
fine. 25.

Another Medal of Ch. Ferd. Due de Berry : bust; rev.,

wreath and inscription
;
bronze, very fine. 26.

Bust to left, “ Ludovicos Antonins Engolismensis Dux”;
in honor of the restoration of Ferdinand VII. of
Spain

;
bronze, very fine. 26.

Henry VIII., bust in royal robes, facing ; rev., tomb;
bronze, very fine. 26.

Bust to right, H. Francois d'Aguesseau
; rev., inscrip-

tion
;
bronze, very fine. 26.

Queen Elizabeth, bust in royal robes, facing; rev.,

tomb ; bronze, very fine. 26.

Bust to left ; Jaques Amyot
; bronze, fine. 26.

Napoleon and Eugenie; heads facing left; rev., Palace
of Industry

; bronze, fine. 22.

Bust to left; Affre, Archbishop of Paris; bronze, gilt,

fine. 20.
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Man kneeling before the Virgin; rev., Inscription in

seven lines ; bronze, fine. 23.

Bust to left; “ Charles Philippe, Defe “ Monsieur CM
D’ Artois ”

; bronze, fine. 22.

Bust; Ignatius I)e Loyola; brass, fine. 22.

Medal struck in Paris, 1790, to commemorate the King’s

oath of fealty to the constitution ; copper, gilt, good,
rare. 22.

Bust to left; “Car. Borromeus Car. Arc Med "; rev.,

Cathedral “Terapluin Maximum Mediolani"; gilt,

proof. 20.

Bust; Ferdinand Philippe, Duke of Orleans; bronze,

fine. 21.

Bust; Kurst's medal of Dr. Hosack; bronze, fine. 23.

St. Anthony of Padua; copper, proof. 20.

Coronation Medal, Napoleon 111.; eight-sided, gilt,

proof. 16.

Bust of Murat facing left; ••Giocchino Napoleone Re
Delle due Sicilie ”

; rev., a building; “ Ooserva torio
Giovachino Napoli, M 1)( (’CXI I; rev., die broken; a

splendid medal of Italian workmanship ; bronze, nearly
proof. 39.

Woman's Pavilion Centennial Medal ; rev., eagle

;

parian, very handsome. 36.

Albert Edward Visits Canada; bust facing ; tin, pf. 28,

German War Medal, 1870-71, with ring; nickel, fine. 19.

Head of Geo. III.; rev., “Restored to health March
1789"; tin, fine. 21.

Centennial Medal; Declaration of Independence
; tin,

very fine. 32.

Centennial Medal; Declaration; different from the last

;

tin, fine. 27.

Centennial Medal, Main Building; rev.. Art Gallery;
tin, very fine. 33.

Centennial Medal; “See how we prosper
; tin, ver\

fine. 28.

Victoria Bridge Medal ; tin, very fine. 32.

Dr. Kane Masonic Medal; tin, very good. 32.

Bust of John Wesley; rev., chapel and parsonage, John
street, N. Y. ; tin, very fine. 32.

Same; rev., “First American Conference," etc.; tin,

very fine. 82.
<0

Mrs. Wesley teaching her son ; rev., Dickinson College ;

tin, fine. 26.
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Same
; rev., chapel and parsonage ;

tin, fine. 26.

Medal of the Grand Army of the Republic ;
tin, pr'f. 32.

Duke of Wellington Funeral Medal: tin, good. 32.

Louis XIII. ; bust ; rev., inscription
;
electrotype, fine. 32.

Fulton; rev., steamboat ; tin, fine. 21.

Gen. Jos. R. Hawley
; head to right ;

wood, very fine. 40.

School Medal, by Key ; tin, very fine. 24.

A set of the United States National Medals, military

and naval
; copies by Thomas Wyatt, comprising the

entire series of the Revolution and the war of 1812 ;

as is well known, several of these medals are extreme-
ly rare, and copies only can be had; 41 pieces, ar-

ranged in seven velvet-lined trays, and all inclosed in

a handsome book form case, leather bound and with
gilt edges and clasps. These sets are so rare that I

have never before known one to be offered for sale.

Made many years ago, the case is slightly worn and
the velvet somewhat faded, but the medals are all in

perfect condition. See Wyatt's work, ante No. 476.

The Presidents of the United States, from Washington
to Polk

; a series in electrotype by Wyatt
;

with one
exception they all have the ordinary Peace Medal
reverse. Where Wyatt got his obverses I know not,

as several of them do not exist in the regular series.

13 pieces. Put up in the same style as the National

Medals, and, like that series, very rare.

Four medals of Abraham Lincoln, each bearing his bust;
one a Sanitary Fair Medal issued at Chicago, another
with broken column reverse, and two of smaller size,

all bronze, in perfect condition
; all arranged in a

tablet set in a deep black walnut frame under glass,

with autograph signature of Lincoln and letter from
Secretary Robert T. Lincoln ; unique memorial of the
Martyr President.

Solid silver breastplate, 26 inches in circumference, pre-

sented by the United States Government by the hand
of Gen. Lewis Cass, to Cataw, Chief of the Ottawas,
for his fidelity to the American cause during the last

war with England. Cataw wore this breastplate till

the time of his death, which occurred in 1826. It was
bequeathed to his nephew, who kept it buried for over

50 years. It was lately dug up and sold to a jeweler
at Petoskev, from whom it was purchased by Mr.
Jenison. It is. circular in form and somewhat con-

cave. In what may be called the field there is repre-

sented at the right an Indian standing, wearing a
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medal, his head adorned with peacocks’ feather* and
his nose with a ring; in his left hand a string of wam-
pum, in his right a calumet ; on the left stands an

American officer, a General in full uniform, offering

the Indian, of course, a little more wampum ; between
them stands a vigorous but mild-visaged bear ;

above

them, in a galaxy of stars, soars the American eagle ;

to the right and left two heavy silver bosses ; at the

bottom, “ Chief-Cataw-Chief ”
; the whole surrounded

by a circle of 21 suns, moons and stars ; curious and
unique, being without doubt the only object of the

kind ever presented by the United States Govern-
ment. With the breastplate is a handsome blue vel-

vet-covered frame or cushion 12i inches square, on
which it is displayed.

Satin lined case, morocco covered, with gilt clasp apd
hinges, containing six beautiful Centennial Medals,

two with the head of Washington ; all brilliant proofs,

in tin, five silvered, and one gilt. 27.

Centennial Medal ; head of Washington ; velvet-lined

case ; tin, proof. 33.

Centennial Medal; Liberty kneeling; rev., “In com-
memoration,” etc. ; silver, proof, in case. 24.

COIN SALE CATALOGUES.
All priced, unless otherwise stated, generally in ink and neatly done ;

a few nave printed prices. It will be noticed that, with few exceptions,
these Catalogues were issued from ten to twenty-six years ago, and, as
collectors are aware, nearly all Catalogues of that period are rare.

About sixteen years ago I commenced purchasing from dealers anti

others, their remainders of Catalogues, and continued to do so till the
attainable stock was exhausted; many of these, where the number was
large, went to the paper mill, hut what I deemed a suitable number
were reserved for sale. A comparison of the different lists whieh I have
issued will show the comparative meagreness of my present stick,
rare Catalogues, one alter another, being dropped from each successive
list. Of several of the following I cannot furnish a duplicate.

/«904 1855 1*. Flandin, N. Y., June 6 ; very rare.

'J'P.W5 1855 J. W. Kline, Phil. June 12, 13; thick paper, very rare.

Ik 1906 1850 Henry Bogert, N. V., Feb. 28, March 5.

LvTT>07 1859 Addenda to last
;
printed prices.

•« 908 1859 J. I). Foskett, N. Y., June 7.

*. 909 1859 Henry Whitmore, N. Y., Nov. 2, 3.

|*»10 1860 Alfred Hewett, N. Y., Jan. 18, 19 ; very rart.

f*911 I860 Addenda to Groll's sale, N. Y., Feb. 29; rart.
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7^912 I860 Chas. . H. Morse, Boston, March *29; priced in

. pencil
; condition rather poor, very rare.

$0 913 1860 Jacob Glosser, N. Y., July 12 ;
mostly priced; rare.

lO 914 1860 Edward Cogan, Philad., Oct. 18, 19.

ATyi 5 1860 Francis J. Klein, N. Y., Oct. 24, 25 ;
rare.

I 0916 1860 John Iv. Curtis, N. Y., Nov. 23.

3 0 91 7 1861 W. E. Woodward, Boston, Jan. 8. _
)
918 1861 Alfred S. Robinson, N. Y., Jan. 28, 29.

^919 1861 Wm. King, N. Y., Mar. 7, 8; rare.

V0920 1861 F. J. Klein, N.Y. Mar.21,22; 1st day, priced, very rare

)
0921 1861 Alfred S. Robinson, Boston, April 16.

^ |
922 1861 Alfred S. Robinson, N. Y., May 29, 30.

JO 923 1861 Daniel E. Groux, Phil., July 29. Catalogue of a

choice and valuable museum, illustrated books, etc.

The sale did not take place, and most ol' the library afterwards came
to me in six enormous boxes, which, besides the books, contained a large
quantity of newspapers in files, together with avast amount of private

papers, from which an astonishing biography of the old French ad-

venturer—who was the first of his line of coin sharps and self-styled

experts—might be compiled. Most of his books and papers went ap-
propriately to the junk store

;
the manuscripts I still treasure.

" 924 1862 P. Fleury, N. Y., Feb. 10, 11.

025 1862 W. A. Lilliendahl, N. Y., May 26-28
; p. p.

] ? 926 1862 Satterlee & Mason, N. Y., Aug. 7.

7^927 1862 Bangs, Merwin & Co., N. Y., Sept. 22; rare.

W028 1862 J. M. Finotti, N. Y., Nov. 11-14
;
printed p.

X\929 1862 A. II. Satterlee, N. Y., Dec. 16 ;
a very valuable

catalogue of politicals.

|V930 1863 Edward Cogan, N. Y., Apr. 7, 8. y

>5> 931 1863 Brooks, Colburn, and others, N. Y., Apr. 28, May
.

•

1 ;
printed prices. ^

(p 932 1863 H. A. Muhlenberg, N. Y., June 9-12. t
:

X 2)933 1863 John M. Jewell, N. Y., June. 18; rare. * *3

*X7934 1863 Alfred S. Robinson, N. Y., June 18; very rare.

1^935 1863 James Eddy, Boston, June 24; rare. A.

)V936 1863 Geo. F. Seavey, N. Y., Sept. 22, 23. .;P

J
0937 1363 Brown & Jackson, N. Y ., Oct. 7. •

\ 14*38 1863 J. Colburn, N. Y., Oct. 20, 21; printed prices
;

~

•only 50 printed.

1^939 1863 J. Colburn and others, N. Y., Oct. 20-24
; p. p.

|O940 1863 Addenda to the last, N. Y'., Oct. 24: very rare.

\ ^941 1863 E. J. Attinelli, N. Y., Dec. 24 ; rare.

2J942 1863 Heiiry Cook, Boston, Nov. 24; rare.
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1863 Wright & Edwards, N. Y., Dec. 28, 29.

1864 J. 1*. W. Neff, N. Y., Jan. 12-14.

1864 Thomas & Sons, Phil.'; broadside, extremely rare.

1864 W. E. Woodward, Providence, Mar. 80; rare.

1861 J. F. McCoy, N. Y., May 17-21
; heavy p., uncut.

1864 Addenda to the last, N. Y., May 21 ;
rare.

1864 C. Wyllys Betts, N. Y., May 24. The famous

Catalogue of fabrications; very rare.

1864 Geo. F. Seavey, N. Y., June 21-23.

1864 Edward Cogan, N. Y., June 29, 30.

1864 J. W. Jacobs, Boston, July 13 ; very rare.

1864 George Williams, Boston, July 27 ; very rare.

1864 Henry Cook, Boston, Oct. 5; rare.

1864 Levick, Emery, Ilsley, and Abbey, N. Y., Oct.

18-22. W. E. W s 5th semi-annual ; uncut, rare.

1864 Henry Cook, Boston, Nov. 16 ;
rare.

1864 Additional Catalogue ; extremely rare.

1864 G. W. Beckford & Co., Boston, Dec. 14 ; rare.

1864 Supplement, Boston, Dec. 14 ; rarer

1864 Bache, Bertsch, Lightbody, Lilliendahl, Vinton,

and Watson, N. Y., March 20, 25. W. E. Woodward’s
6th semi-annual sale; contains nearly 4,000 lots, and
is one of the rarest of the series. I have not another
perfect copy for sale.

1865 Edward Cogan, N. Y., June 29.

1865 S. H. Chadbourne, Boston, July 12; rare.

1865 Dr. J. J. Abrahams, Rost., Oct. 26 ; extremely rare.

1865 Dr. T. L. Turner, Boston, Feb. 14. 15; scarce.

1866 Francis S. Hoffman, N. Y., Apr. 24—27 ; 8th s-a.

1866 James Eddy, add’l catal., Boston, May 24 ; rare.

1866 .1. M. R. Story, Boston, Oct. 19; very rare.

1866 Jencks & Paine. N. Y., Dec. 10-12: very scarce.

18*17 W. E. Woodward, 9th s-a, N. Y., April 18-20.

18*17 Leonard & Co., Boston, June 5 ;
very rare.

1867 S. H. Chadbourne, Boston, Sept. 25.

1868 Leonard & Co., May 13; very rare.

18*18 J. I). F. Burns, N.Y., Dec. 14
;

partly books, auto-

graphs, etc., which are priced : coins not priced.

18*19 F. Trifet, Boston, Nov. 17 : scarce.
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EDWARD COGAN’S SALES.—ALL PRICED.

1873 Isaac F. Wood, N. Y., May 19-21.

1874 James Parker, N. Y., May 5-8.

1874 E. Harrison Sanford, N. Y., Nov. 27.

1875 E. Cogan, N. Y., March 1, 2.

1875 E. Cogan, N. Y., June 30.

1876 Col. Jewett, N. Y., Jan. 24-28.

1876 Lewis White, N. Y., April 17, 18.

1876 E. Cogan, N. Y., June 29, 30.

1876 Henry S. Adams, N. Y., Oct. 30-Nov. 1.

1876 Edward Cogan, N. Y., Dec. 18, 19.

1877 E. Cogan, N. Y., Feb. 1, 2.

1877 E. Cogan, N. Y., Apr. 12, 13.

1877 E. Cogan, N. Y., May 17, 18.

1877 E. Cogan, N. Y., June 28, 29.

1877 E. Cogan, N. Y., Nov. 7-9.

1877 E. Cogan, N. Y., Nov. 30, Dec. 1.

1877 E.' Cogan, N. Y., Dec. 20, 21.

1878 E. Cogan, N. Y., Feb. 27, 28.

1878 John Swan Randall, N. Y., May 6, 9.

1878 E. Cogan, N. Y., June 27, 28.

1878 James E. Root, N. Y., Dec. 16-18.

1879 E. Cogan, N. Y., Feb. 28.

1879 Michael Moore, N. Y., May 1, 2.

1879 E. Cogan, N. Y., May 29.

1879 E. Cogan, N. Y., June 20.

1879 E. Cogan, N. Y., Sept. 2, 3.

ILLUSTRATED, EXTRA PAPER, LARGE PAPER, ETC.-ALL PRICED.

.><$1001 1873 Descriptive Catalogue of the Seavey Collection
;

4 fine plates
;
published at $3.

1873 Private Coll, of Antiques, etc., N. Y., May 15-17
;

a plate of 66 engraved gems
; heavy paper, rare.

18(3 J. M. Macallister, N. \ ., Sept. 25—27
; tinted

paper, 2 plates; interleaved
; only 10 in this style.

1874 1). E. Groux, N. ^ Apr. 7—9
;
plate, tinted paper.

1874 Gems from a Cabinet of Antique Coins, N. Y.,
Dec. 14-16

;
tinted paper, few printed.

1875 Joseph E. Gay and others, N. Y., April 28-M'av
1 ;

heavy paper, few printed.

1)4002

>3pl003

3\1004

1 Si 005

1006
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1875 Job. E. Gay Collection of Ancient and Modern
Coins and Medals; small edition, privately printed.

1875 George Stenz, N. Y., May 17-22; heavy tinted

paper, cover, black and gold
; a very valuable cata-

logue, and in this style few were printed.

1875 Col. M. 1. Cohen, N. Y., Oct. 25-29; four very

fine plates, rare.

1876 L. G. Parmelee, N. Y., June 12-16; the James
Carson Brevoort Collection

; heavy tinted paper.

1877 Dr. Grotefend, X. Y., Oct. 25-26 ; 2 plates.

1877 Haines, N. Y., May 28-29; heavy paper.

1878 S. K. Harzfeld, N. Y., Mar 13-15; one plate.

1879 Ed. Frossard, N. Y., Sept. 26 ; one plate.

1880 Samuel A. Bispham, N. Y., Feb. 11-12; 2 plates.

1880 Win. J. Jenks, American Collection, N. Y
r

.,

Sept. 1-8; heavy tinted paper.

1880 A. Heimers, Sept. 17 ; thick paper, 1 illust.

1880 Ferguson Haines, N. Y., Oct. 13-16
;
thick paper,

one plate ; now very rare. I will give Si each for

several copies of this edition.

1880 Robert W. Mercer, N. Y ., Dec. 8-10 ; heliotype.

1881 W. J. Jenks, N. Y., Jan. 10-13 : ancient and
foreign coins; thick paper, two heliotvpe plates.

1881 Wm. Clogston Collection, N. Y., Apr. 4-7 ; heavy
tinted paper, one heliotvpe plate.

1881 Wm. Clogston, X. Y., April 8, 9; war relics, etc.

Marvin Masonic Collection, June 21
;
plates; unpriced.

Catalogue of the Coins and Medals belonging to the So-
ciety ot C alifornia Pioneers; 8°, 150 pages; very rare.

Edward Cogan. Table of Coins not issued by the
United States Mint; 8°. N. Y ., 1871.

Catalogue of American Store Cards, etc. ; designed for

the use ot collectors ; with some manuscript notes ;

4°, rare. Philadelphia, s. a.

J. J. Mickley. Dates of United* States Coins, and
their Degree of Rarity ;

8°, very scarce.

E. Harris. Valuable book for collectors of coins and
medals, one edge a little scorched : scarce. X. Y. 1875.

A collection ot Sale Catalogues ; Wm. Idler, J. W.
Haseltine, A. B. Sage, A. S. Robinson, K. S. Lusk,
Agop, Curtis, Dayton, and Groux : a rare lot. 12 |>cs.

The Cogniat Collection, Arms, Armor, Medals, etc.,

X. Y., Xov. 12, 1877
;
priced, rare.
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A SMALL PRIVATE COLLECTION.

1796 U. S. Dollar; very good, almost fine.

1800 U. S. Dollar
; very good, almost fine.

1856 U. S. Dollar
;
considerably worn.

1795 U. S. Half Dollar; very good, fine for date, scarce.

1801 U. S. Half Dollar; obv., fair; rev., very good
;
rare.

1802 U. S. Half Dollar
;
very good, almost fine for

date, rare.

1803 U. S. Half Dollar; fine.

1815 U. S. Half Dollar; the edge a little nicked, but
in very good condition, rare.

1796 Quarter Dollar
; obv., very good; rev., not scr

good, rare.

1852 Quarter Dollar ; barely fair.

1877 Twenty Cent piece; splendid proof, very rare.

1798 Dime
;
very fine for this date, rare.

1805-’07 Dimes; poor and fair. 2 pieces.

1821 Dime; very fine, barely circulated.

1827 Dime
; very good.

1838 Dime; Liberty seated
;
no stars; better than

usual
;
scarce.

1844 Dime
;

fair
;
1860 Dime

;
unc. 2 pieces.

1870 Dime
;
splendid proof.

1873 Dime; no arrows; splendid proof.

1795 Half Dime ;
fine, very scarce.

1840, '57, ’60 Half Dimes ; all fine.

1863, '64, ’65, ‘73 Half Dimes; splendid proofs. 4 pcs.

1852 'J'hree Cent piece
;
silver; fine, scarce.

1853 Three Cent piece ;
silver; uncirculated, scarce.

1854 Three Cent piece
;
silver

;
good, scarce.

1855 Three Cent piece
;
silver; good, scarce.

1858 Three Cent piece ;
silver; uncirculated.

1859 Three Cent piece ; silver ;
barely circulated.

1860 Three Cent piece ;
silver

;
uncirculated.

1861 Three Cent piece ;
silver; uncirculated.

1861 Three Cent piece ;
silver

;
splendid proof, rare.

1862 Three Cent piece ;
silver

;
uncirculated.

1862 Three Cent piece ; silver
; splendid proof, rare.

1863 Three Cent piece
;
silver

;
splendid proof, rare.

1863 Three Cent piece ; silver
;
splendid proof, rare.
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1864 Three Cent piece ; silver; splendid proof, rare.

1867 Three Cent piece ; silver ; splendid proof, rare.

1870 Three Cent piece; silver; splendid proof, rare.

1871 Three Cent piece; silver; splendid proof, rare.

1872 Three Cent piece ;
silver ;

splendid proof, rare.

1872 Three Cent piece; silver; tarnished proof, rare.

1873 Three Cent piece ; silver ;
tarn, proof, very rare.

1866, ’70 Nickel Three Cent; splendid proofs. 2 pcs.

1867 Minor proof set ; fine, scarce. 4 pieces.

1868 Bronze Cent, nickel Five Cent
;
proofs. 2 pieces.

1869 Minor proof set ; splendid. 4 pieces.

1869 Minor proof set ; brilliant. 4 pieces.

1870 Five Cents and Three Cents, nickel
;
proof. 2 pcs.

1871 Minor proof set ; brilliant. 4 pieces.

1872 Minor proof set ; all brilliant except the cent,

which is uncirculated ;
rare. 4 pieces.

1872 Minor proof set
;

brilliant, rare. 4 pieces.

1873 Minor proof set ; brilliant; very rare. 4 pieces.

1874 Minor proof set. 3 pieces.

1874 Minor proof set ; brilliant. 3 pieces.

1875 Minor proof set. 3 pieces.

1875 Minor proof set ; brilliant. 3 pieces.

1876 Minor proof set
; wants 3 cent piece. 2 pieces.

1878 Minor proof set. 8 pieces.

1879 Minor proof set ; brilliant, scarce. 3 pieces.

1879 Minor proof set ; brilliant. 3 pieces.

1880 Minor proof set ; brilliant. 3 pieces.

1878 Minor proof set ; brilliant, scarce. 3 pieces.

1864 Two Cent piece ; splendid proof.

1793 Cent; rev., chain. United States of America;
edge a little bruised, but in very good condition ; rare.

1894-*95 Cents ; one very good, three poor. 4 pieces.

1796 Fillet head, all distinct ; date good, scarce.

1797, ’98, 1800 Cents; poor. 8 pieces.

1802 Cent; very good, nearly fine.

1803 Cents; varieties, good. 2 pieces.

1804 ( ent

;

electrotype, from a fine specimen: bought
by the owner as genuine, at a large price.

1806 Cent ; dark color, fair, scarce.

1807, ’08 Cents; dark, fair. 2 pieces.
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1809 Cent
;
poor, rare.

1810 Cent
;
good, scarce.

1811 Cents; varieties, good, scarce. 2 pieces.

1811 Cents; varieties, good, scarce. 2 pieces.

1814 Cents
; varieties, fair. 2 pieces.

1816, '17 Cents; barely fair. 3 pieces.

1817 Cent
;
fifteen stars

;
dark, fair, scarce.

1817, ‘18 Cents ; all fine. 3 pieces.

1819 Cents; good. 2 pieces.

1819 Cent; uncirculated.

1820 Cents; nearly fine. 2 pieces.

1820 Cent; bright, uncirculated, very fine.

1821, ’22 Cents; fair. 2 pieces.

1823 Cent; original, unusually good, scarce.

1824, '25, ’26 Cents; fair. 5 pieces.

1827 Cent; fine.

1828, ’29, ’30 Cents
;

fair. 4 pieces.

1831 Cent ; barely circulated.

1832 Cent; almost fine.

1833, '34, '36, ’37 Cents ; all very good, nearly fine. 4 ps.

1837, "38, '39 Cents; good lot. 4 pieces.

1841, '42, '43, ’44, '45, ’46 Cents; fair lot. 10 pieces.

1847 Cent; fine, good color.

1848 Cent; very good.

1850 Cent; uncirculated.

1851, ’52 Cents; one uncirculated. 2 pieces.

1854 Cent ; bright, uncirculated.

1855 Cent; uncirculated.

1856 Cents; uncirculated. 2 pieces.

1857 Cent; small date; fine, scarce.

1857 Cent
;
large date

;
good, scarce.

1794 Half Cent
;
very little circulated, rare.

1795 Half Cent; thick planchet; barely fair, scarce.

1795 Half Cent
;
thin planchet, broad milling, fine, rare.

1802 Half Cent; rather poor, though about as good as

usually found, rare.

1803, ’04, ’05, ’07, '08, '09 Half Cents
; fair lot. 7 pcs.

1810 Half Cent
;
very good, scarce.

1811 Half Cent; good, much better than usual, rare.

1825 Half Cent ; very fine indeed.
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1826, ’29 Half Cents
;
good. 2 pieces.

1828 Half Cent ; bright, uncirculated, scarce.

1832 Half Cent; fine.

1833 Half Cent; very fine.

1834 Half Cent ; very fine.

1835 Half Cent; very fine, handsome color.

1850, ’51, ’53, ’54 Half Cents
;
good lot. 4 pieces.

1855 Half Cent ; bright, uncirculated.

1856 Half Cent; very fine.

1857 Half Cent ; uncirculated, scarce.

1856 Nickel Cent; uncirculated, very rare.

1857, ’8, ’9, ’60, ’1 Nickel Cents; all uncircula'd. 5 pcs.

1862 Nickel Cent; splendid proof.

1862, ’3, ’4 Nickel Cents; uncirculated. 8 pieces.

1863 Nickel Cent; splendid proof.

1864 Nickel Cent; brilliant proof.

1865 Bronze Cent ; splendid proof.

1864-’78 Bronze Cents ; uncirculated. 19 pieces.

1781 American Token ; better than usual.

1783 Nova Constclatio ; fine, scarce.

1785 Vermontis Res Publics; a very rare piece, in good
condition, but the legend is defective in the most
important part.

1 787—'88 Mass. Half Cents; fair. 2 pieces.

N. E. Sixpence ; silver copy.

Coins and Store Cards; fine lot; several scarce. 21 pcs.

1866 One Thousand Reis; very fine.

Pretty little Silver Coins; one of Japan. 3 pieces.

1624 Germany; Ferd. II.; 3 Gros; very fine, rare.

1617 Germany; Rudolph II.; 3 Gros ; fine.

1617 to 1806 Small Silver Coins of Germany; fine and
scarce lot.

FRACTIONAL CURRENCY.
« •

Second Series
;
plain edges

; 5, 10, 25, 50 Cent*, scarce.

4 pieces.

Third series
; portrait of Washington, with gold ring ;

10 and 50 cents; on split paper; very rare.

Third series ; 10, 25 cents. 2 pieces.
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Third series ; .7, 10, 25, 50 cents ;
face and back sep-

arately printed
;

25-cent piece, proof, with broad

margin
;
rare. 4 pieces.

Sixtli series ;
50 cents ; Justice seated ;

face and back
separate

;
red back , rare.

Sixth series
;
10 cents ; face and back separate ; auto-

graph signatures, red back, rare.

Sixth series ;
5 cents

;
Clark

;
red back, rare.

Sixtli series
;

10 cents ;
Washington :

proofs, with

broad margin
;
autographs, red back, rare.

Postal Currency; 25 cents; proofs, broad margin, rare.

Fifty Cents Crawford ; 25, and 3 Washington. 3 pcs.

COINS OF CHINA.

J\$

lOA 1183

lAVe 1 184

1

Y
1189

,
0^1190

•• 1191

101192

Collected and classified by Rev. Justus Doolittle, an eminent Chinese
scholar and numismatist ; arranged on cards 5£ x8 in. The references
by numbers in ml on the cards, are to a translation of a Chinese work
on Coins, “ Chronicles of Cash : a New Arrangement.” (See below, No.
1226a.) references in black are. to R. Wylie's work, “Chinese Coins of
the Ta-ts’ing Dynasty.” (See below No. 12266.) Like most Chinese Coins,
they are nearly all in a sort of bronze, varying in composition at different

periods; they are generally carefully selected specimens, and it is said
that many of the earlier ones are extremely rare.

1182 2150 B.C. Tarng-kin-hor
;

a fork-shaped coin of the
Shun dynasty

; very fine, and rare. 38 x 24.

245 B.C. Kew-taou
;

the smallest of all the Taou ;

razor shape, very rare; length 83, breadth 11.

245 B.C. Kew-taou; different inscription, equally rare;
length 84, breadth 11.

139 B.C. Sarn-choo. 15.

139 B.C. Woo-choo-tsein : edge raised to prevent clip-

ping or filing
;

fine. 10.

9 A. I). Tar-tseuen-woo-shih
; very fine. 2 pieces.

A. I). Kee-taou
; key-shaped coin of yellow bronze

;

fine, and very rare. 44 x 10.

Tar-poo-warng ; fork-shaped coin; very fine. 29 x 10.

9 Hor-poo ; fork-shaped coin ; large, very fine, and
rare. 37 x 15.

9 Hor-poo; shorter and broader than the last ; fork-

shaped. 31 x 19.

9 to 509 A rare lot

nounceable names, compri

Tsien and one undescribed piece. 11 pieces.

liT1186

. 1180

1187

188 9

9

of coins, called by various unpro--L
is, comprises the first of the iron *
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020 Kae-yuen-toong-paou. It is said that Queen Wun*
till left the impression of her nail in the mould, hence
the curved line on the reverse.

M41 Kae-yuen-tsien
;
copper, coined from the bells and

images of the suppressed Buddhist temples; rare.

15. 2 pieces.

937 Teen-fooh-yuen-paou ; coined indiscriminately, by
the government or the people, from a standard

pattern. 15.

958 Chow-yuen-tsien
; coined from the metal of the

Buddhist temples, under the Emperor’s personal

supervision ; rare. 16.

569 to 1022 A selection; three examples, showing the

impression of the Emperor’s own hand-writing in the

mould ; of the variety numbered 120, it is said that

no less than 1,830,000,000 were coined. 22 pieces.

900 to 1279 Coins of the Shun dynasty
;
great variety

in size, and material varying from bronze to iron ;

some are coined from copper utensils, and on several

the inscription is the Ib»yal autograph impressed in

the mould; a desirable collection. 119 pieces.

900 to 1279 Selection; one a good example of the

Garn-paou-hor-choong-paou, of tine workmanship and
large size. 7 pieces.

1333 to 1367 Coins of the Mongol dynasty ; on one of

large size it is said the inscription indicates that it is

coined of white copper ; it seems to be of the usual
material. 4 pieces.

1368-1398 Coins of the Ming dynasty; some inscribed
as of white, others of red copper ; the largest is 10
Tsien or Cash, made of superior brass. At the same
period the Japanese issued a similar coin. 0 pieces.

1398-1572 Coins of tin* Mingdynasty; theone numbered
232, referring to the first work mentioned in the note,

does not in any respect correspond with the. piece
there described ; it is a medal bearing an inscrijv-

tion on one side, and on the other two dragons ; brass,

size 28 ; very rare. 1
1
pieces.

1573-1643 Coins of the Ming dynasty. The lot con-
tains two fine representative pieces of 10 Cash, one
of dark coarse metal, tin 1 other of fine brass, both >i/.e

30. 22 pieces.

Ancient coins, unlike any of the preceding. 27 pieces.

1010 Coins of the founder of the present dynasty ; one
with inscription in Tartar characters. 2 pieces.
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1644-1661 Coins of the first Emperor of the present

dynasty
;
“ Current coin of the Compliant govern-

ment ”
; a great variety, representing the various

mints, etc. 25 pieces.

1662-1722 Coins of the second Emperor of the present

dynasty; “Current coin of the Peaceful Lustre ”
;

nearly all are fine. 22 pieces.

1723-1735 Coins of the third Tartar Emperor ; “Cur-
rent coin of the Agreeable Rectitude/' 7 pieces.

1736-1795 Coins of the fourth Tartar Emperor; “Cur-
rent coin of the Celestial Support "

;
fine. 16 pcs.

1796-1820 Coins of the fifth Emperor; “Current coin

of the Increasing Felicity”; fine. 13 pieces.

1821-1850 Coins of the sixth Emperor ;
line. 8 pcs.

1851-1861 Coins of the seventh Emperor; “Current
coin of the Prevailing Abundance ”

; a fine lot, most-
ly in bronze, one in iron

;
several of the Token coins

for 10 Cash varying greatly in size
;
two from the

mint of Fuh-chow have impressed four characters on
one side of the flat rim, in addition to the usual in-

scriptions. These two are said to be very rare; all

fine. 16 pieces.

Token coin for Fifty Cash ; issued by the mint of the
Board of Revenue; light yellow bronze, fine, rare.

Size 35.

Token for Fifty Cash
;
from the same mint and bearing

same inscriptions as the last, but much smaller; yel-
low bronze, fine. 30.

One Hundred Cash; “Large coin of the Prevailing
Abundance ”

;
rev., “ Equal to a hundred ”

;
yellow

bronze, very fine. 32.

Two Hundred (?) Cash; Fuh-chow mint; d'k bronze. 28.

Ten Cash
;
Board of Revenue ; nearly pure iron. 24.

Fifty Cash
;

coin of the Prevailing Abundance
; cast

at Fuh-chow; fine; seems to be principally cop-
per. 36.

One Hundred Cash; from the same mint as the last;
contains considerable iron

; weight nearly 8 ounces;
very fine, scarce. 45.

One Hundred Cash
;
like the last ; bronze

;
purports to

be from same mint, but said to be counterfeit. 44.

Five Hundred Cash
; issued by the Board of Works

;

these coins are not circulated, and are extremely rare

;

bronze, very fine. 36.
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One Thousand Cash
;
from the same department; like

the last, not found in circulation, and extremely

rare ; bronze. 38.

Series representing the eight Tartar Emperors ; all

fine ; a desirable lot. 8 pieces.

Coins issued by rebels and pretenders, ancient and
modern ; an interesting series, name tsaiJ to be very

rare. 23 pieces.

Coins; more or less ancient, but not mentioned in the

works referred to, hence it is probable that they are

mostly rare. 40 pieces.

Coins of Cochin China, Japan, Corea, LooChoo; the

coins of Corea are particularly scarce ; these were
obtained at Fuh-chow from shipwrecked Corean
sailors. 32 pieces.

Brief notice of the Chinese work: “Chronicles of

Tsien ”; a new arrangement by C. B. Hillier; many
hundreds of illustrations of Chinese coins from 2356
B. C. to 1623 A. I). ; 8°, paper. Hong Kong, 1852.

Chinese Coins of the Ta-ts'ing, or present dynasty of

China, by A. Wylie, with author's autograph ; hun-
dreds of engravings; 8°, paper. Hong Kong, 1857.

WASHINGTONS, POLITICALS, Etc.

! V 1227 Washington before Boston
; fine copy. 44.

>5>-328 Washington Centennial ; wood. 39.

0 1229 Washington Monument ; bronze, fine. 25.

L.^1230 Washington
; Liberty and Security ; large size ; copper,

good, scarce. 20.

^

0

1231 Washington ; St. John Guild Floating Hospital ; rev.,

Martha Washington; silver, very fine. 18.

f 1232 Same; copper, proof. 18.

L") 1233 Washington, born 1732 ; rev., “ General,” etc.
; copper,

poor, rare. 19.

V 1234 Washington pieces; one a copy of the cent of 1791 ;

all good, no duplicates. 12 pieces.

InST285 Lincoln ; bust to right ; rev., broken column : tin. pf. 32.

fci4 236 Idncoln medals; no duplicates, fine lot. 17 pieces.

C 1237 Lincoln; rev., rail-splitter
; copper and gilt. 8 pcs. 18.

1238 Grant ; bust to right ; Inaug. Medal ; bronze, proof. 32.

5
"~

1239 Grant Medals ; different. 2 pieces.

D 1240 Harrison ; rev., log cabin, with large tree at the left
;

poor, very rare. 24.
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1259

1260

if 1261

001262

•Vo 1263

Jackson, Harrison, Clay, Fremont, Taylor, Douglas,

McClellan, etc. ;
no duplicates; a good lot. 18 pcs.

Henry Clay
;

bust facing ;
“ I would rather be right

than be President ’’
;
copper, pierced, fine, rare. 15.

Centennial Medals ; various metals and sizes
;

one in

celluloid
;

fine. 7 pieces. *

Badge of an Order
;

triangle and five-pointed star

;

ivory, line. 20.

Exposition Medals, etc.
;
various metals and sizes

;
good

lot. 10 pieces.

Calendar, 1853 ; brass, very fine. 27.

Calendar, 1743 ; copper, fine, rare. 26.

“ Take Ayer’s Pills ”
;
rev., postage stamp ; scarce. 15.

North America Life Ins. Co.; rev., postage stamp;
brass, fine, rare. 15.

1817 ;
rev., paid; old theatre check; copper. 12.

Liberty; rev., eagle; brass, fine. 21, 17, 15. 4 pieces.

Store Cards of the hard times of 1837 period ; no du-

plicates ; nearly all good, some scarce. 18 pieces.

Hiker, Abraham, N. Y.
; rev., millions for defence

;

copper, good. 18.

Loomis, A., No. 34 Merwin st., Cleveland, O.
;

good,
very scarce, copper. 19.

Am I not a woman and a sister? Liberia Cent, Mott's
Token, Belleville Token; and Schutler's wagon Card ;

good lot. 6 pieces.

Railroad Check for One-half Cord of Wood
; brass,

good, rare. 17.

Lager Beer Checks; one of Saginaw City, in nickel, is

fine. 8 pieces.

Store Cards, a variety ; all old and mostly fine. 14 pcs.

Store Cards; Libcrtas Americana, Continental soldier,

Yankee Robinson, etc.; good lot. 18 pieces.

Medalets and Coins ; variety. 10 pieces.

Medal of Louis the Great ; found in the ruins at Vera
Cruz, after its bombardment by the Prince de Join-
ville ;

lias evidently been in a hot place; one side

partially covered with metal that has been melted ;

this metal, said to be gold, is copper
; an interesting

relic ;
bronze. 26.

Copy of the 1792 Cent; Liberty, Parent of Science
and Industry; large size, fine, rare.

One-third Guinea, or Seven Shilling piece of George
II.

;
gold

;
pierced, good.
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Loomis, A.; totally different from 1254 ; copper, good,

scarce. 18.

Bust of Lincoln; rev., bust of Washington; **The

Father of our country;” tin, proof, exceedingly rare. 18.

Lincoln facing right; rev., bust to left; “Washing-
ton ”

; tin, proof, extremely rare. 18.

(»en. Anthony Wayne; rev.. Brandy wine, etc. ; tin. 22.

A selection of pretty little medalets, Washington, Vic-

toria, etc., etc. ; a nice lot, no duplicates. 63 pieces.

Bust at three-quarters face; “Louis Kossuth, the

Washington of Hungary”; rev., incused. I have

never seen but one other impression from this die ;

brass, very fine. 20.

Louis XVI. ; bust facing left; medal struck to com-
memorate his execution, Jan. 21, 1793; silver, good,

scarce. 1 9.
*

Pretty little medal of Napoleon I. ; the Emperor stand-

ing ; bronze, proof. 16.

Head of Washington, facing right; rev., Washington
on clouds; tin, fine, said to be unique. 18.

Lincoln; head to right; rev., “Soldier's Fair, Spring-

field, Mass.” ; tin, proof, only five struck. 18.

Lincoln ; head to right ; rev., star; “ R. Chamberlaine,
Norfolk "

; tin, proof, extremely rare. 18.

“Take Ayer's Pills '; rev., postage stamp ; fine. 15.

Ayer’s Sarsaparilla; rev., three cent stamp; brass, fine,

rare. 15.

Same; rev., one cent stamp ; fine, rare. 15.

Joseph L. Bates, Boston; rev., one cent stamp; rare. 15.

Selection of store cards; large size, all uncirculated,
some scarce. 14 pieces. . •

Another selection; all fine, several scarce. 21 pieces.

Another lot ;
all very good, some scarce. 22 pieces.

Another assortment ; not so good. 14 pieces.

Isle of Man Penny, 1811 ; Atlas supporting the globe :

fine, rare.

Isle of Man Penny, 1786; bust of George HI.; rev.,

triune ; from the Clay collection ; fine, rare.

Isle of Man Half-penny; matches 1283.

Isle of Man Half-penny, 1783 ; eagle and child; rev.,

triune
;
good, rare.

Isle of Mail Penny and Half-penny; fair lot. 4 pcs.
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J /I288 Pennsylvania Coppers, so called; Indian head; rev.,

harp
; unusually good, rare. 2 pieces.

1289 Georiuvs III.
; rev., Brit.

;
sometimes called Vermont

coppers
;
good. 2 pieces.
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COLONIAL, STATE CENTS, Etc.

1652 Pine Tree Shilling, copy; seems to be a fine cast

tinned.

1787 Fugio ; one good. 4 pieces.

1788 Mass. Cents
;
poor. 2 pieces.

1787, etc.; Vt. and Conn. Cents
;

fair lot. 9 pieces.

1787, etc. ;
New Jersey Cents. 6 pieces.

1722 Rosa Americana Farthing; uncrowned rose, rare.

1773 Virginia Half-penny.

1783 Nova Oonstellatio
;
poor. 2 pieces.

1652 Pine Tree Shilling
;
small, round tree, barely fair.

1652 Pine Tree Shilling
;
broader tree

;
a little better

than the last, rare.

1652 Oak Tree Shilling
;

a little clipped, otherwise
good, rare.

1652 Pine Tree Sixpence
;
obv., fair; rev., poor; rare.

1652 Oak Tree Threepence
;

obv., nearly line
;

rev.,

not so good
;
rare.

N. E. Sixpence
;
copy in copper

;
not Wyatt’s, rare.

1722 Rosa Americana Farthing; good, rare.

1722 Rosa Americana Half-penny; line, scarce.

1722 Rosa Americana Half-penny ; fair.

Rosa Americana Penny
;
poor. 2 pieces.

1723 Wood's Half-penny. 2 pieces.

1760 Voce Populi Half-penny
;

fair, scarce. 2 pcs.

1722 Wood's Half-penny; scarce.

1624 Wood's Half-penny; fair, very scarce.

1786 Vermontensium Res Publica
; very good, rare.

1786 Vermont Cent; baby head
;
good, scarce.

Verinonts Res Publica; poor, rare.

1787 Fugio; one fine, one uncirculated. 2 pieces.

Fugio; fine solid copy of the rarest variety
;
no inscrip-

tion on the obverse ; rev., in the centre “American
Congress ”

;
rare.
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1722 Louisiana Cent ; so called.

1767 Louisiana Cent ; so called
;

fair to fine. 6 pcs.

1773 Virginia Half-penny; good, and fair. 2 pcs.

1766 Pitt Token ; copper, silvered, fine, scarce.

.James II. ; tin piece, original ; cracked in striking.

1765, ’67 Danish W. I. coins; base silver. 14, 17. 2 pcs.

1787 Immunis Columbia; very good, guaranteed origi-

nal and genuine, rare.

1787 Mass. Cent ;
nearly fine.

1788 Mass. Cent; nearly as good.

1785 Connecticut Cents ; varieties. 2 pieces.

1786 Connecticut Cents. 2 pieces.

1787 Connecticut Cents ; a good selection, several fine

and some rare ; varieties. 16 pieces.

1788 Connecticut Cents; fair lot. 4 pieces.

1787 New York Cents; figures facing right and left; a

pair, fair. 2 pieces.

1794 New York Cent; Talbot, Allum and Lee. 2 pcs.

1789 New York Cent, Mott’s Token; thick planchet;

original, scarce.

1796 New York; Castorland piece; bronze, very fine.

1783 Georgius Triumpho ; fine, scarce.

A collection of New Jersey Cents ; representing all

the dates and numerous varieties; in quality rang-

ing from poor to fine, average good. This lot

comprises the gatherings of a collector for many
years. To save space, sold as a lot, though many
are worthy of a separate description. 100 pieces.

1783, 85 Nova Constellatio
;
good lot. 10 pieces.

A selection comprising Vt., Mass, and Ct. Cents, North
American Token, Ships, Colonies, etc. 22 pieces.

Carolina piece, so called; shield surrounded by 13
stars ; rev., ship ; brass, fine, rare.

Kentucky Cent ; ottr cause is just
;
plain edge, fine, sc.

Bust of Washington, facing left; rev., “Made from
copper taken from the ruins of the Turpentine works.
Newhern, N. splendid proof, extremely rare.

HALF CENTS. — THE CLOOSTON COLLECTION.
[*01341 1793 Good, rare.

fOd 12 1794 Hair a little worn, nearly fine, rare.

L&1343 1795 Thin planchet, edge cut, fair, scarce.
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1797 Fair, scarce.

1800 Very good.

1800 Fine for this date, which is very rare.

1803 Good.

1804 Fine.

1805 Very good, a little scarce.

1806 Bright, uncirculated, rare thus.

1807 Good.

1808 Good.

1809 Very good.

1810 Fine, rare.

1811 Very good, rare.

1825 Splendid, nearly proof.

1825 Very fine, sharp impression.

1826 Very fine, nearly proof.

1826 Uncirculated.

1828 Uncirculated.

1828 Equally fine, sharp impression.

1828 Five stars back of the head
;
uncirculated, scarce.

1828 Twelve stars; good, scarce.

1829 Very fine.

1832 Sharp impression, very fine.

^J1366
\q \

1367

x)i01368
^yl369

1370

ZU371

1832 Uncirculated.

1833 Splendid proof.

1833 Bright, uncirculated.

1834 Sharp impression, uncirculated.

1834 Equally fine.

1835 Uncirculated.

\
\ ,0 0 1372 1842 Splendid proof, of great rarity; in the centre of

the reverse the impression is a little weak.

1373 1843 Splendid proof extremely rare. The obverse of

this half cent has a trifling blemish, a little cut or

scratch near the fifth star on the left.

|
01374 1847 Splendid proof, exceedingly rare.

Bein^ unprepared now, as at a former time, to state precisely when
these Half Cents were made,—unable to tell whether they were struck

in the morning or afternoon, or even to fix the year of their issue,—it is

expected that at this exact point the Sage of Sleepy Hollow, successor of

Ichabod Crane, the School-master, will rise and toot* his little horn.
bv > •

•“Sijoito had other odd ways—his tail was not so large nor so brilliant as a pea-

cork's. Perhaps he thought it was, which was just as well for him. At all events, he

did his best, to display what he had, as well is the more splendid bird. He spread it out

to its utmost extent, lie nocked it up as high as it would go, and t wisted it to the left

and to the right, uttering frequently bis monotonous toot." These remarks by Mr.

VVilev do not concern the amateur editor, but what Mr. W. calls his comical owl; still,

how wonderfully, poor little Sijuito, who was afterwards eaten by a cat, foreshadowed

the Ain. Ed.
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As a man may imoflice sometimes be his own successor, it is an open
question whether the Sage is the original, a restrike, or a new issue.

Whoever sails up and down the North River, can but be impressed
with the picturesque beauties of its shores,—the lolly palisades, the hills

and valleys, aud the distant mountains, so impress their features ou the

mind of the voyager, that the lovely picture can never be erased.

Every render of history as related by that delightful and veracious

chronicler, Diedrich Knickerbocker, knows by heart the biography of

Rip Van Winkle, particularly the account of his protracted slumber;
ami the traveller who visits the Kaatskills and has pointed out to him
the exact spot of Rip’s long repose, as he voyages leisurely down the

river and comes abreast of that little hyphenated village on the East-

ern shore, if its somnolent influence does not overcome him, is immedi-
ately impressed with the Idea that Rip, if he hud any notion of taking a

long sleep, ought to have crossed the river, dropped down to that little

burg and there fallen asleep; for had he done so, his nap might have
been uninterrupted for a century at least.

Now it happens that the same historian records the life and ad-
ventures of lenabod Crane. He not only treats us to a charming picture

of Ichabod as schoolmaster, as playmate of the boys and girls, but he
gives us an insight into his love atl'uirs: lie tells u>. how Ichabod, invited
to a quilting frolic, borrowed a nag of Hans Van Ripper, and went woo-
ing the buxom daughter of old Baltus Van Tassel; how he was jilted by
the fair Katrina, and chased on horseback on his way home by a fearful

spectre, who carried his head in his hand; how, just as the luckless
schoolmaster crossed the keystone of the bridge over which, it is gener-
ally believed, goblins and witches cannot pass—and we pause to remark
that this philosophical view is greatly strengthened by the history of
Tam O’Shanter’s midnight ride*—the goblin rider, with one mighty
effort, threw his head at the poor retreating pedagogue, who, though he
sought by dodging to avoid the missile, was felled to the earth. The
hor-e of Van Kipper was found in the morning at his master's door; the
saddle, which fell off in the race, was found trampled and tom by the
heavy hoofs of the goblin horse, but Ichabod never more was seen.
True, our historian intimates that the weird, headless horseman was no
other than Hrom Bones, lehabod's rival with the blue-eyed Katrina,

—

that the head, which we, as students of the occult sciences, know was
tie.- hiess and bloody,—was but a harmless pumpkin, and that Ichabod
simply ran away; that he afterwards became a lawyer, an editor, and
what not, and traded and grew rich, and went to the legislature. All
this, however, is mere surmise, authenticated by no shadow- of evi-
dence. Up to this point the history of Ichabod Crane, like that of Rip
Van \\ inkl**, is without a break or a flaw,—the relation is in each case, as
it were, a chain of evidence ; each fact supports and strengthens everv
other fact, but it is quite clear that from the moment the bridge was
crossed, history failed and imagination filled its place.

Recent events have, in a measure, however, cleared up the mystery.
There appeared, a few years ago. at Sleepv Hollow, a gentleman, the
very counterpart of Ichabod, somewhat rounded out. to be sure, from his
former angular proportions, but still bearing enough of his peculiarities
of character and appearance to make the likeness observable if not un-
mistakable. On his arrival, which was by way of Ca«tle Garden, this
gentleman settled down immediately into lehabod's profession of peda-
gogue. We hasten to present the facts and to the development of
our theory ; further on we shall offer evidence in its support more

• For the fact* concerning this *’vsnt w<> refer to the great S<v>ttl«h historian, Wohhv
Borns. *
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conclusive by far than that by which the existence of Symmes’s Hole
has been demonstrated.

*

Little more than twenty years ago it became necessary to repair the

bridge over the haunted stream which lehabod crossed on that fateful

—the stream near Wiley’s Swamp, for a lull account of which we
refer to Diedrich’s History. When, on the second day, the workmen
renewed their labors in the morning, a plank was removed near the
edge of the stream and at the end of the bridge, and under the plank,
wonderful to relate, were found impressed in the hard earth the exact
form anu outline ot lehabod Crane,— the small flat head, the huge, long
ears, the lanky arms and legs, the flat feet, which might have served for

shovels, all were there as in a picture, and more wonderful than all, the

hole was still warm ,—and scarcely a doubt existed in the minds of the

workmen, to whom the facts of Ichabod’s disappearance were well
known, that, awakened by the operations of the day before, he had risen

in the night and taken himself off. So far it was all clear to the minds
of those serving men

;
but how lehabod could have been concealed there

for all the long years, was not so certain. Just here science and philoso-
phy come in. it is clear that when lehabod was struck by the ghastly
skull, he was stunned; in his pain and terror he crawled under the
bridge,—here he fell asleep. The influence of the headless horseman,

—

for an account of whom we again make reference to our hi-torian,—the;

nature of the haunted brook, the c*lose proximity of Andre's tree.f and
the drowsy character of all around him, did the rest; and here, all un-
known to the historian, was repeated the phenomenon of the Ivaatskills;

something the like of which never happened and never will happen
except on the lovely sleepy shores of the North River. J

It was not for some years after the event so minutely described, that

the strange new comer appeared at Sleepy Hollow, and, as all the

friends and pupils of lehabod had passed away, the appearance of iden-

tity was not observed by any of his neighbors, and the great discovery
was finally perfected by a man from Boston, a place famed for inventions
and great discoveries; principal among the inventions is ranked—n<>

allusion to the pork—baked beans, but amongst the discoveries the one
here chronicled “ takes the cake.”
The stranger that was, though a comparatively long residence makes

him a stranger no longer,—this sentence seems a little mixed, but the

reader is assured there is no pun here, if he expects to lind one,

—

has been numerously interviewed, but he wisely keeps his own counsel
as to all that concerns his hybernation. He is fund of talking about his

residence in Parree, a place that none of his neighbors know anything
about, but which they suppose is over in Jersey ;

and after dinner he
sometimes boasts of being in the army during the late war,—which he
says he entered as a non com. and from which he emerged as a Colonel,
with shoulder straps, brass buttons, and things. When his back is

turned the neighbors pityingly tap their foreheads and say the non com.§
part is evident enough now, but we “cant see” the Colonel. For-
getting his love of the last century, if he be the veritable lehabod, he has
taken a wife, one of the fair daughters ot the Empire State; he has be-

come an editor and an author, and his fame now extends from Irving-

* Symmes's Theory of Concentric Spheres, demonstrating that tin 1 earth is hollow,—
habitable within, ami widely open at the poles. 12 mo. Cincinnati, 182C.

t We must not interrupt the narrative; hut for a full account of all the interesting
events, places, etc. to which we make only the briefest allusion, we refer once more and
finally, to the old chronicler Knickerbocker, whose works can he found in the Boston
Public Library, the Astor Library, and it may be, in other repositories of learning.

t If it happens that a strange proclivity to lying and fondness for dirt, has been
observed in our hero, it may perhaps he accounted for by his long continued lying in
the dirt. This explanatory suggestion can hut commend itself to the metaphysical
mind.

§ Non Com. in the vernacular is short for Non Compos Mentis, in which sense the
neighbors use it; just what our hero means by it he has never explained.



HALF CENTS. 65

fcm-on-Hudson ull the way to Harlem and back again. Men know him
generally at* the Sage of Sleepy Hollow, but if nuy title next to Colonel,
—which by a pleasing fiction he still clings to,—pleases him best, it is

that of Contributor to American Numismatic History.

That the sage and historian is the successor in office of lebabod Crane,
is established beyond perudventure

;
that he is the original, some igno-

rant, unphiloeophical men may doubt, but with due respect toother meu's
prejudices, and superstitions, we avow our own unwavering belief in our
own theory that the Sage is the original, sleeping, it is true, for a long
time, but now redivivus. By this theory as an article of faith and prac-
tice, we shall abide.

? 1375

|1 1376

JO 1377

137s

X\ 1379

( 0 1380

•• 1381

1$ 1382

)
1
1383

15*1884

•• 1 38.*>

1849 Large date, Hue.

1850 Fine.

1.851 Uncirculated.

1851 Uncirculated, nearly proof.

1853 Uncirculated.

1854 Very fine.
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PATTERN PIECES AND FABRICATIONS.

1803 Half and Quarter Eagles; Kettles’ counterfeits ;

good. 3 pieces.

1804 Half Eagle; struck in copper, rare.

1804 Half Eagle
;
in tin, rare.

1808 Half Eagle, in silver, extremely rare.

1816 “ Planchard cut out in U. S. Mint”; inscription
reversed

; rev., plain ; edge lettered, Fifty cents, or
half dollar; originally from the Bowdoin collection ;

silver, unique.

1837 Half cent’s worth of pure copper; fine, scarce.

1837 Feuchtwanger Three Cents
;
pierced, good, scarce.

1837 Feuchtwanger One Cent; fine. 2 pieces.

1837 Feuchtwanger Cents
; fine. 3 pieces.

1854 Flying eagle Cent
;
proof, scarce.

1854 Cent; head of Liberty, without stars; very fine,

scarce.

1854 (iold Dollar, struck in brass; rare.

1855 (told Dollar, struck in copper; good, rare.

185.) Cent; Hying eagle; nearly pure nickel, rare.
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1855 Cent; flying eagle ; tarnished proof, rare.

1858 Quarter Dollar
;
brass, good, rare.

1858 Nickel Cent ;
Indian head ;

rev., tobacco wreath
;

proof.

1858 Nickel Cent; Indian head; rev., oak wreath,

broad shield
;
proof.

1858 Nickel Cent; Indian head ; rev., laurel wreath;

proof.

1858 Nickel Cent
;
large eagle ;

rev., oak wreath
;
proof.

1859' Half Dollar
;
head of Liberty ;

rev., 4 dollar
;

silver, proof.

1859 Same
; rev., Half Dollar

;
copper, proof.

1859 Half Dollar; Liberty seated ; rev., eagle ;
United

States of America
;
copper, proof.

1859 Gold Dollar; struck in copper, proof.

1860 Double Eagle
;
Clark, Gruber & Co., Pike’s Peak

;

copper, fine, rare.

1864 Feuchtwanger Three Cents; very fine, scarce.

1867 Nickel Five Cent piece, with rays
;

fine, rare.

1867 Five Cent piece
;
head of Liberty, facing left

;

rev., large V on a shield ; trial impressions from the

dies, in soft metal
;
unique. 2 pieces.

1867 Five Cent piece
;
from the last described dies ;

aluminum, proof, rare.

1868 Set 5, 3 and 1 cent pieces ; nickel, splendid

proofs. 3 pieces.

1869 Similar set
;
splendid proofs. 3 pieces.

1778 Non Dependens Status, copy; splendid proof in

copper.

1787 Fugio, or Franklin Cent; struck in silver from a
pair of original dies found at New Haven a few years
since

;
fine, rare.

1733 Rosa Americana; rose on a bush; Robinson’s
copy

;
copper, proof.

N. E. Shilling; Wyatt’s copy ; silver, rare.

N. E. Sixpence
; Wyatt’s copy

; silver, rare.

N. E. Threepence, copy ; silver, pierced.

U. S. A. or Bar Cent; Bolen's copy in copper
;

fine,

scarce.

Lord Baltimore or Maryland Penny; Idler's copy; sil-

ver, proof, rare.

1861 Confederate Half Dollar; fine, and extremely rare.
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ORIENTAL COINS— JAPAN, CHINA, Etc.

Oval gold coin, about one-third of a Cobang; fine.

23 x 14.

New Nibou
;
gold; weight 48 grs.

Nishin
;
gold, fine.

Curious coin, nearly dollar size
;

gold. I have never

seen this piece before, and do not know its denomi-

nation.

Itzebue; very fine. 2 pieces.

Quarter Itzebue ; line. 2 pieces.

Yen, or Dollar ; Half Yen ;
Quarter Yen ; Ten Sen ; the

old style, all very fine ; the Ten Sen pierced. 4 pcs.

Sen, and Half Sen ; copper, nearly proof. 2 pieces.

Tempo ; large oval coin ; bronze. 4 pieces.

Hor-poo ; fork-shaped Chinese coin, about 1900 years

old ; fine, and very rare. See plate. 32 x 16.

Medal, China ; obv., apparently a man and a dragon ;

rev., characters, said to be astrological ; bronze, fine,

rare. See plate. 27.

Another Medal, with inscription on both sides, one

containing nearly 30 characters; bronze, fine. 26.

Token coinage for Ten Cash; a variety, showing di-

versity in size and material ;
issued by different mints

and Hoards ; a rare lot. 5 pieces.

Chinese coins; a great variety, representing numerous
mints and covering a long period of time; also six

little Turkish coins. 52 pieces.

Silver coin of China ; issued by the Board of Revenue
mint; in the form of ordinary Cash, with square hole
in the centre, the only example I have ever found. 16.

Bullet money of Siam; Tical; Quarter, Eighth. Six-

teenth, and Thirty-second Tical ; tine set. 5 pcs.

Cambodia, 1860; Norodom I., Roi., etc.: bust facing

left; Two Francs; splendid proof, rare. See plate.

FRACTIONAL CURRENCY, Etc.

AH n«*w and clean.

0C 1442 First Series. Perforated edges; 25 cents ; rare.

)H 1443 Second Series. Postage currency ; 5, 10, 25, 50 cents ;

plain edges, A. B. Co. on the back. 4 pieces.

1444 Second Series. Another set; plain edges. 4 pieces.
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Third Series. Gold ring surrounding portrait of Wash-
ington

;
no numerals or letters on the reverse. 5,

10, 25 cents. 3 pieces.

Fourth Series. Same, but has gold letters and figures

on the reverse. 5, 10, 25, 50 cents. 4 pieces.

Fifth Series. 25 cents; head of Fessenden
;
printed on

coarse, thick paper, with gilt letters and figures
;

M-2-6-5 on the back ; with possibly one exception

,

the rarest piece in the whole line offractional currency.

Fifth Series. Greenbacks without Treasury seal. 3,

5, 10, 25, 50 cents. 5 pieces.

Fifth Series. 50 cents; Justice seated
;
rev., with gilt

letters and figures in the corners
; A-2-6-5 ; scarce.

Fifth Series. 50 cents; head of Spinner; different;

greenback.

Sixth Series. 50 cents; Justice seated
;
red back

,
rare.

Sixth Series. 10 cents; head of Washington ;
red back,

rare.

Sixth Series. 5 cents
;
head of Clark

;
red back

,
rare.

Sixth Series. 50 cents ; head of Spinner
;
red back

,
rare.

Seventh Series. 50 cents
;
Justice seated

;
autographs

Colby and Spinner ; red back
, rare.

Seventh Series. 10 cents
;
head of Washington ; auto-

graphs ; red back
,
rare.

Fourth Series. 50 cents
;
head of Washington

;
printed

on split paper, rare.

Second Series. 5 cents
;
postage currency

; one sheet

of 4 notes, one of 2. 6 pieces.

Second Series. 10 cents; one sheet of 2 notes. 2 pcs.

Eighth Series. 50 cents
;
portrait of Lincoln

; scarce.

Postage Currency, 10 cents ; head of Dexter, 50 cents
;

Meredith, red seal, 10 cents. 3 pieces.

All of the following have the obverse and reverse separately printed.

^.3 01462 Heads of Grant and Sherman. 15 cents; autographs of

Jeffries and Spinner
;
greenback

;
proofs, with broad

margin, extremely rare.

<fiS$U63

1464
9

rS 1465

Heads of Grant and Sherman. 15 cents
; Colby and

Spinner ;
red backs

;
proofs , with broad margin, ex-

tremely rare.

Heads of Grant and Sherman. 15 cents; autographs

Jeffries and Spinner
;
red back, very rare.

Heads of Grant and Sherman. 15 cents; Colby and
Spinner; greenback, very rare.
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Postage Currency. 5, 10, 25, 50 cents; clean, but two
of tiie notes a little injured. 4 pieces.

Gold King Currency. 5, 10, 50 cents. The 5 and 50

cent notes are printed on paper bearing the water-

mark of the Confederate States ; rare. 3 pieces.

Head of Spinner. 50 cents; autographs Jeffries and
Spinner ; red back, rare.

Head of Fessenden. 25 cents; Confederate paper, red

hack) rare.

Bust of Washington. 10 cents; Confederate paper;
autographs Colby and Spinner ; red back, rare.

Confederate States Treasury Draft for 41,000,000

;

signed R. Tyler, (son of Presid t Tyler;) with frame
and glass.

UNUSED POSTAGE STAMPS.

Argentine Hep., Azores, etc.; no duplicates. 36 pcs.

Barbadoes, Bolivia, etc. ; no duplicates. -42 pieces.

Bremen, Cape Verde, etc.; no duplicates. 38 pieces.

Chili, Cuba, Curacoa, etc.; no duplicates. 37 pcs.

Denmark, Egypt, etc. ; no duplicates. 44 pieces.

France, French Colonial, etc. ; no duplicates. 43 pcs.

Germany, Gold C., etc. : no duplicates. •' 9 pcs.

Guatemala, Hawaii, etc. ; no duplicates. 40 pcs.

Heligoland, Honduras, etc. ; no duplicates. 33 pcs.

Italy, Japan, etc. ; no duplicates. 26 pieces.

Laguaira, Madeira, etc. ; no duplicates. 40 pieces.

Mauritius, Modena, etc. ; no duplicates. 31 pieces.

Montserrat, Netherlands, etc. ; no duplicates. 24 pcs.

Peru, Porto Uico, etc. ; no duplicates. 28 pieces.

Soruth, St. T. and P. Is., Surinam, Turkey, Venezuela,
etc. ; no duplicates. 85 pieces.

Guatemala
; head of Liberty ; 1 r. (9) ; } r. (6). List

price, 41.80, 15 pieces.

Laguaira, 1864 ; i r., lake, (2) ; 2 r., green ; and 3 of
1869. Value, 83 cents. 6 pieces.

U. S., 1851 ; complete set, adhesives.

U. S„ 1 869 ; adhesives, all but 9 cents. 9 pieces.

U. S. Another set. like last. 9 pieces.

Persia, Newfoundland, etc.; envelopes and postal cards,

uncut; duplicates. 16 pieces.

Miscellaneous Foreign ; duplicates. 48 pieces.
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USED POSTAGE STAMPS.

Argentine Rep., Azores, Brazil, B. Guiana, Costa Rica,

Guatemala, Hawaii, Laguayra, Mexico, Modena, Na-
tal, Newfoundland, N. S. Wales, Peru, Porto Rico,

Spain, Turkey, U. S. of Colombia, Venezuela, and 56

other countries ; many obsolete and scarce
;
priced in

dealers' lists at from 1 cent to 40 cents each ;
no

.
duplicates. 306 pieces.

Guatemala, 1875, lr., (6 ) ; Bavaria, 2 m., (3); Brazil,

1878, 200 r., (3) ;
F. Col., 1877, oc., (6 ). List value,

•32.25. 18 pieces.

U. S. of Colombia, Venezuela, etc.; contains duplicates.

Dealers’ prices, 5 to 8 cents each. 43 pieces.

South and Central America, (Guatemala, etc.) List

price, 33.80 ; contains duplicates. 92 pieces.

Egypt, Turkey, Japan, Hawaii, Brit., Port, and Span.
Colonies, etc.

;
many obsolete. Prices, 1 to 4 cents

each ; contains duplicates. 510 pieces.

U. S., official, 7 depts., 32 varieties
;
some unc. 148 pcs.

U. S., 1870; 30 c. (27); 90 c. (12.) List price, 31.41.

39 pieces.

U. S. envelopes, many official ;
all uncut, or cut square.

442 pieces.

Foreign; many obsolete
;
large variety. 5000 pieces.

Lot; similar to last. 4000 pieces.
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REVENUE STAMPS.

U. S. Private Proprietary Medicines; no dups. 64 pcs.

U. S. Priv. Prop. Matches; no duplicates. 28 pcs.

U. S. Priv. Prop. Mat., Med,, and Cards ; contains du-
plicates. 176 pieces.

D. S. Barnes, 1 c.
;
red, very rare.

D. S. Barnes, 2 c. ;
black, rare.

Demas Barnes & Co., 2 and 4 c. : very scarce. 2 pcs.

Foreign, Mexico, Denmark, etc. ; many scarce
; no du-

plicates. 67 pieces.

Foreign, Canada, etc.; many scarce; contains- dupli-

cates. 139 pieces.

U. S. ; 1 cent to 310 ;
no duplicates. 76 pieces.

U. S. ;
various denominations; contains dups. 239 pcs.
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6 v 1.51 3a Imperial Postage Stamp Album, by E. A. Gibbous; 4 ,

red cloth. London.

1.M3A International Postage Stamp Album, with about a hun-
dred stamps, many unused ;

4
J

, boards. New York.

J 0 1513c* Revised List of the Postage Stamps and Stamped En-
velopes of all nations

;
profusely illustrated

;
8°, red

cloth. New York.

A FEW ANCIENT GREEK AND ROMAN COINS.
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GREEK.

Egypt. Ptolemy III, (Evergetes, ) 246-221 B. C.
Head of Jupiter to right ; rev., eagle to right, cornu-

copia to left; legend in Greek ; badly corroded, and
covered with thick green patina. 26.

Tauromenium. Head of Proserpine to left ; rev.,

human-headed bull to right; lyre above. Leek-green
patina; very good. 14.

Two Greek coins; one with turreted head of Cybele
;

rev., Pallas holding Victory and leaning on a spear.

Obv., prow; rev., a Satyr running to right; and
another; tine. 3 pieces.

ROMAN.

As. Head of Janus Bi-frons; rev., prow. 1 above; very
fine; covered with thick, dark green patina; rare.

Weighs 9 oz. 40.

Triens, Rome. Helmeted head to right, four pellets
above ; rev., prow, four pellets below; fair. 12.

Sextans, Rome. Head of Mercury, two pellets above ;

rev., prow, two pellets below
;
good. 12.

ROMAN IMPERIAL.

Tins, A. D. 79. HVad to right; rev., two cornuco-
pias crossed, caduceus between : “Cons. Censor. TR.
Pot”; very good. MB.

Trajan, A. D. 98. Head to left; rev.. Plenty seated ;

fair. GB.
Marcus Aurelius, A. I). 161. Head to right; rev..

Mars advancing to left ; fine, leek-green patina. MB.
Alex. Severus, A. I). 222. Head to right

;

rev.. Provi-
dence standing ; and another. MB. 2 pieces.

Maximinus, A. I). 238. Rev., Genio Caesaris; and
Genio Populi Romani ; very good. MB. 2 pieces.
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Gallienus, A. D. 254. Rev., soldier crowning Em-
peror. Denarius; billon, very good.

Probus, A. D. 276. Rev., dementia and Restitutor :

in exergue XXI. : billon, Den., and SB. 2 pieces.

Diocletian, A. 1). 284. Rev., Genio Populi Romano-
rum ; very £ood. MB.J O

Diocletian. Different heads ; rev. same as last ; and
another

;
good. 2 MB., 1 SB. 3 pieces.

Maximianus, A. D. 285. Laureated and crowned
heads to right; rev., Felicity and Concordia militum ;

fine. MB. and SB. 2 pieces.

Licinius, A. D. 317. Rev., Jovi Conservatori Aug.

:

fine. TB.
Constantines Magnus, A. D. 323. Rev., Genius of

Rome, standing ; very good. MB.
Constantinus Magnus. Various reverses. S. and
FB. 8 pieces.

Constantine II., A. D. 337. Head to left; rev.. Tri-

umphal arch, star above
;
Providentia C. Caess. ; fine.

SB.

Theodosius Magnus, A. D. 879. Rev., Concordia;
four varieties of Arcadius, and two of Honorius

;

good lot. S. and FB. 7 pieces.

BYZANTINE.

Anastasius, A. D. 471. Bust to right; rev., large M,
cross above

; dark green, almost black, patina ; very
good. MB.

Anastasius. Rev., n >{«, K* ;
good. SB.

Justinus I., A. D. 518. Bust to right
;
rev., large M,

cross above, B beneath, star to right and left ; in ex-

ergue, CON.
;
good for piece; scarce. GB.

Justin IANUS, A. D. 685. Varieties; very fine and
rare lot. GB. 3 pieces'.

Miscellaneous lot of Byzantine coins ; G., M. and SB.;
some fine, one very fine ; valuable and interesting

lot. 6 pieces.

Lot of Roman brass; more or less indistinct; one
counterstamped with an eagle. G., M. and SB. 5 pcs.

Fbur Persian coins
;
curious. 4 pieces.

Philip TV., of Spain. Bust to left; rev., the order of

the Golden Fleece ;
and two others. 3 pieces.
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